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.PREFACE.

With this new edition the Primer of French Pro-

nunciation appears in an entirely new form. Eight

years ago, when I prepared the first edition, no pho-

netic alphabet presented especial claims for adoption,

and believing that no distinction ought to be made
between the practical and the scientific study of the

language in this regard, I selected the alphabet with

which students of the history of French are familiar

the world over. Since then, however, the Michaelis-

Passy Dictionary has been published and the alphabet

of the Association Phonétique has been used in such

practical books as the Fraser and Squair French

Grammar and the recent International French-

English Dictionary, so that the choice is really no

longer an open one. If we are to succeed in the

difficult task of teaching an intelligent pronuncia-

tion of the language, we must work in unison. The
alphabet of the Association Phonétique is open to

criticism, but so are other alphabets as well, and,

whatever their final value may be, it certainly is

poor method to introduce the discussion into the

Freshman class or the High School. Here the form

of the phonetic symbols may be conceded as imma-

terial, provided they permit a fairly accurate picture

iii



lv PREFACE.

of French pronunciation. And it is with this prac-
tical end in view, and for the purpose of making this
little Primer work in harmony with other recent
helps for the study of French, that I have prepared
the present edition.

That French pronunciation presents serious diffi-

culties to English-speaking students is an apparent
fact, while it is also a truism now to say that the only
way to teach the subject is on the basis of phonetics.
However, the difficulties are of various kinds and not
all are equally great.

There is in the first place the physical difficulty.
The ear fails to catch unfamiliar shades of sounds and
the muscles of the mouth are not able to reproduce
them. Here, it goes without saying, the phonetic
alphabet can be of little help. There are various
devices that may be employed, but on the whole the
difficulty remains the same. The student's ear and
muscles must be trained, and only constant and faith-
ful practice under experienced guidance can give re-
sults.

The phonetic alphabet is, however, especially
adapted to meet another class of difficulties, which
is not of the muscles of the mouth or of the ear, but
of the understanding. I mean the ability to differ-
entiate an open from a closed vowel, to know which
letters to pronounce and which to leave silent, to
treat the mute e correctly, and to make the proper
liaisons, in other words to show a general intelligent
handling of the French alphabet and the printed
page, to give evidence of a proper appreciation of
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the difficulties to be overcome and to understand the

aid to be sought in the dictionaries. Here a phonetic

transcription presents the surest and the quickest

road, and here lies the claim of books such as the

present for introduction into all French courses.

I take this opportunity to appeal to teachers of

French to give this method a trial. It does not apply

to young children, but it can and should be used with

all students mature enough to separate the sound of

the letter from its written form, and these are found

in all High Schools, Colleges, and Universities. If the

teachers of such students will give the book a sym-

pathetic trial, they may wish to change its method,

but they will not wish to give up the system.

Naturally the book will need a thoughtful appli-

cation. The object has been to teach the student

how to turn a printed page into a phonetic tran-

scription. If this can be done accurately, the battle

is won and constant oral practice will do the rest.

Usually in similar books the phonetic alphabet is

explained and connected passages are at once prac-

tised. Experience has shown that this method

attacks merely the first of the difficulties mentioned

above, but affords practically no relief for the second.

J

In the present book, therefore, the subject is pre-

i sented in chapters graded as much as possible, the

object always being to show the application of the

phonetic to the ordinary alphabet. To take the

whole book in course, before the study of Grammar
is begun, will entail a waste of effort. The essentials

should be studied first, and details filled in later.
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Beginning with the consonants the study should be

concentrated first upon the phonetic alphabet as

such, without reference to the usual orthographic

representation of these sounds. When, through the

study of the examples and the Illustrative Sentences,

the student has learned to read phonetic script, which

can be accomplished during the first week, the study

of syllabication, of the orthoepic rules and quantity

should be taken up and continued in small but con-

stant amounts as an accompaniment to the study

of the Grammar. At the proper time a portion of

the Prose Composition or the Reading Lesson can be

written out in script. Errors of pronunciation should

always be corrected for both the ear and the eye by

pronouncing the word and writing it in script on the

blackboard, and above all the subject should not be

allowed to drop when the Primer has been gone over

in main outline.

The vocabulary of this book has not been selected

with any particular point in view beyond that of

illustrating the rules in question. Some rare words

have necessarily been included, and other very famil-

iar words are absent. On the whole, however, the

list is fairly representative and together with the

orthoepic rules will serve its purpose of making the

student independent.

As in the first edition, I have dismissed all phonetic

minutise in the practical interests of simplicity. Much
that a more minute marking can indicate will take

care of itself, if the essentials of pronunciation are

properly handled, as for instance the value of half-
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long and intermediate vowels. A few indications

have, however, been given at the proper places, which

it is hoped will call sufficient attention to the matter

without adding details excluded by the alphabet of

the Association Phonétique.

I add the titles of a few books on French pronun-

ciation which will be found helpful to teachers and

students. Of this list the work of the Abbé Rqus-

selot and particularly the Michaelis-Passy Dictionary

will be found to be almost indispensable books of

reference for the successful study of this subject.

Passy

—

Les Sons du Fransais, Paris, Firmin-Didot.

Koschwitz

—

Les Parlers Parisiens, Paris, Welter,

1896.

Rambeau-Passy—Chrestomathie Française, New
York, Holt, 1897.

Lesaint

—

Traité complet de la Prononciation Fran-

çaise, Halle, Gesenius, 1890.

Rousselot et Laclotte—Précis de la Prononciation

Française, Paris, Welter, 1903.

Hatzfeld-Darmesteter-Thomas — Dictionnaire Gé-

néral de la Langue Française, Paris, Delagrave.

Michaelis-Passy—Dictionnaire Phonétique, Hano-
vre, Meyer, 1897.

The International French-English Dictionary, New
York, Hinds, Noble & Eldredge, 1904.

J. E. M.
Leland Stanford Jr. University,

May 1, 1905.
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EXPLANATORY TABLE OF PHONETIC
SYMBOLS.

VOWELS.

a (passe) = a in English barter (cf. § 6).

a (page) = nearly like a in English pat (cf. § 7).

s (tête) = open e (cf. § 8).

e (épée) = a in English #ate (cf. § 9).

i (dire) = ee in English see (cf. § 10).

o (comme) = open o (cf. § 11).

o (rose) = o in English so (cf. § 12).

u (rouge) = oo in English boot (cf. § 13).

œ (heure) = rounded s (cf. § 24).

9 (fe) = rounded e (cf. § 25).

p (M) = rounded e (cf. § 23).

y (mw) = rounded i (cf. § 22).

a (chambre) = nasal a (cf. § 37).

s (pain) = nasal s (cf. § 39).

5 (ton) = nasal o (cf. § 38).

œ (un) = nasal œ (cf. § 41).

I
i = sign of4ength.

' after a syllabi*3= tonic accent.
•

CONSONANTS.

b = b in barf. t =t in tear.

d = d in dear. v= v in vim.

f =/ in fan. z = z in zealous.

g = gr in good.
J
= sh in sham.

k = c in can. 3=s in leisure and 2 in

1 = / in lord. azure.

m =ra in mine. ji =m in union.

n = n in noon.
) semiconsonantal i

;p =p in pawn.

r = (ef. §69). Jpj- u, y (cf. §42).

s = s in soon.

XI





FRENCH PRONUNCIATION.

ALPHABET.

i. The letters of the French alphabet and their

names in French are as follows:

a (a) j 0*) s (esse)

b (be) k (A») t (té)

c (ce) 1 (eZZe) u (l^)

d (dé) m (emme) v (vé)

e (é) n (enne) w (double vé)

f (effe) o (o) x (iks)

g (gé) p (p<0 y (iffraO

h (ache) q (fcu) z (zed)

i (}) r (erre)

DIVISION OF SYLLABLES.

2. A knowledge of French syllabication is of the

highest importance as an aid to a correct pronun-

ciation. The place for its treatment seems to be

here, but the principles underlying it will be profit-

ably reviewed when the student has made some

progress in French pronunciation.

Just as the orthography of the language is not

phonetic, so the graphic division of words into syl-

lables gives but an incomplete picture of the spoken
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syllabication. We must distinguish, therefore, be-

tween graphic and phonetic syllabication.

a. Graphic Syllabication.

The following rules are in force:

1. Two contiguous independent vowels denote sep-

arate syllables: ha-ïr, flé-au, gé-ant, ré-el.

2. A single consonant, except x between vowels,

begins the second syllable: a-voir, é-tê, Ma-rie, ca-nif,

ê-cou-ter, che-min, che-mi-ner, ex-a-men.

3. Consonantal digraphs representing simple sounds

are treated like single consonants; these are ch, ph,

ih, gn: a-che-ter, ca-cher, pro-phé-tie, go-thi-que, bai-

gner, vi-gne.

4. Single consonants followed by I or r belong to

the second syllable: ré-gler, é-plu-cher, dé-cla-rer,

ca-pa-ble, trè-fle, au-tre-ment, a-près, ou-vra-ge, é-cri-re,

fe-nê-tre, qua-tre.

5. Other groups of two consonants, and geminated

or doubled consonants, are divided so as to give the

first consonant to the preceding, the second to the

following syllable: ac-teur, par-tir, jar-din, bal-ti-que,

pris-me, ad-mi-rer,.jus-ti-ce, pas-teur, es-ca-lier, es-poir,

ron-de, mon-ter, dan-ger, plom-ber, al-ler, frap-per,

in-no-cen-ce, pru-dem-ment, vaisseau.

6. Groups of more than two consonants follow the

principles of division mentioned in 4 and 5: per-dre,

char-tre, met-tre, fonc-tion, con-somp-tion, sanc-tu-ai-re,

com-bler.

7. Derivation, when evident to the eye, usually
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overrides the foregoing rules : sub-or-don-ner, in-é-gal,

bon-heur, mal-heur, in-spi-rer, instant, in-strui-re,

con-spi-rer, at-mo-sphè-re.

b. Phonetic Syllabication.

The division of the spoken word is determined by

the principle that every syllable has a separate ex-

piratory effort. Syllables are open, when they end

in a -vowel, and closed, when they end in a consonant.

Most spoken syllables are open, hence the following

rules, which to a certain extent are identical with

those for dividing the written word.

1. A single consonantal sound between two vowels

unites with the second vowel: avez (a-ve), été (e-te),

aimer (s-me), rouler (ru-le), maison (ms-zo), canif

(ka-nif), écouter (e-ku-te), chemin ($9-ms), cheminer

($9-mi-ne).

2. Single consonantal sounds represented by di-

graphs {ch, ph, th, gn) or trigraphs {ill, ign) follow

the same rule: cacher (ka-$e), prophétie (pro-fe-si),

athée (a-te), gothique (go-tik), baigner (bs-jie), piller

(pi-je), caillou (ka-ju), vieillir (vjs-jiir), oignon (o-jio).

3. The same rule holds if the single sound is repre-

sented by a doubled letter: aller (a-le), frapper (fra-

pe), assez (a-se), accabler (a-ka-ble), acquérir (a-ke-

riir), ressusciter (re-sy-si-te) , anneau (a-no), prudem-

ment (pry-da-mâ).

4. Since in nasal vowels n and m are purely graphic,

the consonants standing after them are treated just

as a "ter oral vowels: monter (m5-te), chanter (Jn-te),

lundi (lœ-di), songeons (so-50), plomber (plo-be),
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lambeau (la-bo), comptoir (ko-twa:r), vinssiez (ve-sje),

tinssions (ts-sjo).

5. If a single consonantal sound is followed by

I or r, both are united with the second vowel : régler

(re-gle), éplucher (e-ply-$e), déclarer (de-kla-re),

cadran (ka-drâ), autrement (o-tra-mâ), après (a-prs),

ouvrage (u-vraJ3), écrire (e-kriir), offrir (o-friir),

souffler (su-fle), Aphrodite (a-fro-dit), combler (ko-ble),

jongleur (3o-glœ:r), entrer (â-tre), plaindrai (pls-dre).

6. Other groups of two consonantal sounds are

divided between the syllables: acteur (ak-tœ:r),

partir (par-ti:r), jardin (3ar-ds), admirer (ad-mi-re)

,

écorcher (e-kor-$e), palmier (pal-mje), escalier (es-

kal-je), rester (rss-te), veston (vss-to), inspirer (rss-

pi-re)
;

instant (ës-tâ), instrument (ës-try-mâ), ins-

truire (es-tryiir), atmosphère (at-mos-fs:r), exiger

(eg-zi~3e)
7
exemple (eg-zâ:pl), exact (eg-zakt), fonction

(fok-sjo), consomption (ko-sop-sjo), sanctuaire (sâk-

tysir).

7. Groups of more than two consonantal sounds

follow the principles of division noted in 5 and 6:

perdrons (psr-dro), mettrai (ms-tre), meurtrier (mœr-

trie), poltron (pol-tro), cercler (ssr-kle), chartreuse

($ar-trpiz).

8. Through the suppression in pronunciation of the

so-called mute e (cf. § 29) the phonetic form of the

syllable often differs from the written form: to-me

(toim), zo-ne (zoin), tê-te (te:t), hâ-te (ait), ron-de

(ro:d)
,
gran-de (grâïd), promp-te (proit), comp-te (ko:t),

po-che (poj) , vi-gne (viiji)
,
qua-tre (katr), bat-tre (batr),

no-ble (npbl).
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9. When the mute e falls in the middle of the word

(cf. § 29) the phonetic number of syllables is dimin-

ished, and new combinations of consonantal sounds

are made, which must be divided according to the

principles just enumerated: ap-pe-ler (ap-le), sou-ve-

rain (su-vrs), re-ve-nir (rav-niir), lai-te-rie (ls-tri),

man-que-rai (ma-kre), tom-be-reau (to-bro), pa-le-froi

(pal-frwa), ca-le-çon (kal-so)
;

tel-le-ment (tel-ma),

ci-me-tiere (sim-tjsir).

10. The combination of words into stress-groups

(cf. § 71) produces practically longer words, wiiich

must be syllabified according to the same principles

as simple words: mot à mot (mo-ta-mo), allez-y voir

(a-le-zi-vwair), on avait ajouté (5-na-vs-ta-3U-te),

cinq ou six (ss-ku-sis), elle était (s-le-ts), belle à voir

(bs-la-vwair), leurs amis (lœr-za-mi).

Note.—^Accurate syllabication even in rapid pro-

nunciation is of vital importance. It will be well to

begin by pronouncing slowly, giving to each syllable

the same length, and taking care that the expiratory

stress for each is distinctly marked. A good exercise

is to count the number of syllables aloud in a mono-
tone and then substituting the word or phrase in the

same pitch and quantity, as elle était arrivée, 12 3 4 5 6
s-le-ts-ta-ri-ve.



FRENCH PRONUNCIATION.

TONIC ACCENT OR STRESS.

3. English speakers are accustomed to emphasize

the tonic syllable or syllables of a word or phrase to

the detriment of those syllables which immediately

precede or follow, and as a consequence the vowels

of the atonic syllables become either indifferent in

quality , or they are omitted altogether.

The French practice is fundamentally different.

The only atonic vowel which may be omitted is the

so-called mute e, which, when pronounced, has the

sound of 9; cf. § 25. In ordinary pronunciation this

'vowel drops whenever the consonantal combinations

arising from its disappearance are compatible and

euphonious. All other vowels in the atonic syllables

must be pronounced with the same care in regard to

their quality as the tonic vowels. The tendency to

neglect this rule is one of the principal dangers to

be overcome by English-speaking students, and the

sooner a student will learn to pay attention to the

accurate pronunciation of the atonic vowels, the

sooner he will acquire a correct French pronunciation.

This accurate and full quality of the atonic sylla-

bles is the cause of the uncertainty which prevails

with regard to the position of the French tonic accent.

While the difference of intensity between accented

and unaccented syllables in English, as e.g. in the

words responsible, Washington, might be represented

by the ratio of 4:1, that difference in French would

be approximately 4 : 3. Hence it is often difficult
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to determine the tonic syllable, but as a general rule

it may be accepted that the last fully pronounced

syllable of a word bears the principal stress. The

following rules will be found to hold in most cases:

1. In isolated words pronounce all syllables as

much as possible with the same amount of stress,

adding, however, a very slight increase to the last:

avons (avo), portons (porto), aimez (sme), maison

(mezo), origine (ori3in), raisonable (rszonabl), perfec-

tion (psrfsksjo), responsabilité (rssposabilite), insti-

tutrice (sstitytris).

2. In connected discourse, where words are joined

together in stress-groups (cf. § 71), the syllables of

each group should be treated like the individual syl-

lables of an isolated word, and the additional stress

should be placed on the last syllable of the stress-

group.

Nous sommes allés

nu - som - za-le

J'ai tout perdu

3e - tu-psr-dy

Je puis Faimer

30 - pyi - ls-me

nous promener

nu - prom-ne

mon temps

mo - ta

sans être esclave

sâ-zsi-trss - klaiv

en voiture,

a - vwa-tyir.

et mon amour.

e - mo - na-muir.

de mon père,

mo-psir.do-

3. Logical stress, by which a certain word of a

sentence or phrase is particularly emphasized, as in

the sentence 'I will never forgive you', or antitheti-

cally opposed to some other member of the sentence,

as in ' I would rather sleep than eat ', is also found in

French, and it often modifies the original word stress,

but it never obliterates it, and care must still be
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taken to preserve that evenness of articulation which

is so characteristic of the language. The most prom-

inent effect of this logical stress is that it often

causes the stem syllable of a word to be emphasized,

as being the part of the word which most directly

expresses its meaning. E.g. Il ne veut pas manger,

il veut dormir (il-na-vp-pa-mâ^e, il-vp-dor'-miir).

Ce n'est pas de l'argent qu'il me faut (so-ns-pa-dQ-lar'-3â

kil-ma-fo). N'oubliez pas votre honneur (nu-blie-pa

vo-tro'-nœïr). In all such cases simple stress-group-

phrasing, with small additional stress on the last

syllable of each stress-group, would also be a correct

pronunciation, conveying however a different thought.

The place of the logical stress must be learned by ob-

servation and practice; it is not subject to definite

rules.

VOWELS.

4. French possesses the following vowel sounds:

y

The following table will serve to elucidate this tri-

angle:



ORAL VOWELS.

Front
Vowels.

Back
Vowels.

Rounded
Vowels.

Nasal
Vowels.

closed i U y

closed e p

open 8 œ o S 5 03

a a a

ORAL VOWELS.

Simple Vowels (all represented by One French
Letter, with the exception of u).

5. The following simple oral vowels are found in

French :

Most of these vowels are found in English, though

in several of them prominent English peculiarities of

pronunciation must be unlearned. French vowels

may be either long or short, but attention should be

paid from the beginning to the fact that differences
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in quantity must not affect the quality of the vowel.

Short closed vowels should be as distinct and clear as

long closed vowels. For rules of quantity cf. § 46.

6. a. This symbol is pronounced very nearly like

the a in English barter, rather. The mouth is wide

open, the tongue lies practically flat in the bottom

of the mouth, and there is a slight rounding of the

lips.

tâche (tai$), base (baiz), lasse (la:s), âge (0:3), pas

(pa), gras (gra), cas (ka), bas (ba), repas (rapa),

Jeanne (3am).

7. a. This symbol sounds much like the English

a in pat, hat, though it is usually not quite so flat.

The angle between the jaws is a little smaller than

for a, the tongue is a trifle arched toward the middle

or front of the hard palate, and the corners of the

mouth are slightly retracted.

page (pai3), rage (rai3), lave (laiv), cave (kaiv),

patte (pat), animal (animal), bague (bag), malade

(malad), mal (mal), a (a).

8. s. When long, this sound is not unlike the

vowel in the English words there, their, air; when
short, it may be found in English let, fret. Com-
parison of these vowels will reveal a considerable

variation of quality, which phoneticians often denote

by distinct symbols. The short vowel is closer

than the long vowel. Before consonants other

than r, as in rêve (rsiv), fête (fsit), the long variety

is found to give considerable difficulty, on account

of the absence of the sound in English in such sur-

roundings, and the English tendency to pronounce
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long vowels diphthongal. Thus rs:v and fe:t are

apt to become reiv and fe*t in English mouths. The

French vowel retains its open quality throughout.

This careful distinction between s and e is a charac-

teristic of French pronunciation, while English

students will find that they have to overcome a

stubborn tendency to confuse them.

The angle between the jaws is a little smaller than

for a, the tongue is raised still more, and the corners

of the lips are further retracted or spread.

terre (ts:r), fer (fsir), vert (vsir), clerc (klsir), frêle

(frsil), rêve (rsiv), tête (ts:t), tel (tsl), bel (bel), herbe

(srb), dette (dst), verte (vsrt).

9. e. This symbol sounds like the vowels in the

English words say, gate, with this important differ-

ence, however, that the English vowel ends in an

i-glide (se1

,
ge*t), and students must learn to pro-

nounce a clear closed e without this i-vanish. This

vowel is never long in French. The angle between

the jaw^s is still smaller than for s, the tongue is

raised to a position midway between s and i, and

the corners of the lips are distinctly drawn back.

blé (ble), nez (ne), parler (parle), céder (sede),

célébrité (selebrite), été (ete).

10. i. This symbol sounds like the vowel in English

see, free, with this difference, that the English vowel

is apt to end in a consonantal fricative glide (siJ, friJ)
;

the French tone is clear and vocalic throughout.

The short i in English becomes open; cf. see, flee,

with sit, flit. This open i does not exist in French,

and students must keep from substituting the English
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short i for French short i, which is a very common
fault. The angle of the jaws is still smaller than

for e, the corners of the mouth are retracted so that

the lips form a long and narrow opening, and the

tongue is raised to the highest front position with

which it is possible to pronounce a vowel. If raised

still higher, j would be the result.

lire (li:r), dire (di:r), rive (ri:v), tige (tii3), vive

(viiv), pipe (pip), midi (midi), ville (vil), vil (vil),

file (fil), vie (vi), dit (di), mis (mi).

il. o. This sound has no exact equivalent in

American English, and must be acquired by observa-

tion and imitation. There is an occasional pro-

nunciation of such words as rub, cup, where the

vowel is not identical with short o, but nevertheless

sufficiently similar to the French sound to allow

its employment. The tendency will be to substitute

the vowel sound in words like English come, pomp,

hot, which is really a variety of the a sounds, and

which should be strenuously avoided. The long

variety of o, which is rather rare in French, is best

acquired by learning to lengthen the short o. The

angle between the jaws is about that for s, the tongue

is slightly drawn backwards and raised at the back,

and the lips are rounded, i.e. they form a rather large

elliptical opening.

or (o:r), fort (foir), bord (boir), doge (do 13), corps

(koir), robe (rob), sol (sol), noce (nos), trop (tro),

cotte (kot), école (ekol).

12. o. This symbol sounds like the English o in

so, mole, with this important difference, that the
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English vowel ends in an u-glide (sou , moul), which

students must learn to omit. The angle between

the jaws is smaller than for o, and about like that

for e. The tongue is drawn back and raised at the

back still higher than in the case of o. The rounding

of the lips is also more emphatic, and the elliptical

opening is smaller, about midway between u and o.

chose ($o:z), rose (roiz), tome (to:m), zone (zoin),

côte (ko:t), mot (mo), gros (gro), pot (po), sot (so),

nos (no).

13. u. This symbol sounds like the English vowel

in shoe, do. However, by a great many speakers this

English vowel is pronounced with very little or very

indifferent lip-rounding. No French u is pronounced

correctly if the lips are not almost protruded to the

position for whistling. As in the case of i, students

will have to combat the temptation to substitute for

the short variety of this vowel an open u as in English

good, stood. French u is always closed. The angle

between the jaws is about equal to that for i, the

tongue is drawn back and forcibly raised towards the

soft palate. The lips are strongly protruded and

rounded; the opening between them is the smallest

by which a vowel can be produced. If the rounding

is made still more intense, the bilabial fricative w is

the result.

tour (tu:r), rouge (rui3), jalouse (3aluiz), jour (3Uir),

amour (amuir), couvre (kuivr), poutre (putr), tout (tu),

loup (lu), ou (u), cou (ku), joujou (3U3U).
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ORDINARY SPELLING OF d, a, S, e, i, 0, O, U.

14. Both a and a are written a, but it is impossi-

ble to give a rule separating the one from the other

which is consistently observed. In some words the

practice hesitates indifferently between the two, in

others the authorities are at variance. It will be

advisable to consult the proper dictionaries freely for

the exact pronunciation, though the following rules

will be found reasonably safe:

a. a = d as in âge (0:3), hâte (ait), pâte (paît), tâche

(taity, pâle (pail), dégât (degd), mât (ma).

a before final -se, -ze: base (bd:z), vase

(vdiz), phrase (fraiz), gaze (gaiz).

a before a final s or 2 which is sounded:

hélas (elci 1 s), gaz (gdiz).

a before final -sse and -ce in many words,

though not in all: basse (bdis), grasse

(grdis), classe (kldis), tasse (tdis), espace

(sspdis), grace (grdis); but note face (fas),

glace (glas), race (ras), ja^se (fas), chasse

(Jas), and many others.

a quite commonly in the endings -ation,

-assion, -asion: nation (ndsjo), station

(stdsjo), génération (senerdsjo), passion

(pdsjo), occasion (okdzjo), but usually

not in the endings -assions, -assiez of

the imperfect subjunctive: donnassions

(donasjo), donnassiez (donasje).

a generally before -ille: paille (pdij), bataille

(batdij), baille (bdij), volaille (voldij).



ORAL VOWELS. 15

Exceptions are aille (a:j), faille (fa:j),

travaille (trava:j), vaille (vaij), and words

in -ail, as travail (travaij), détail (detaij),

gouvernail (guvernaij), ail (aij).

a when phonetically final in many words, as

pas (pa), matelas (matla), tas (ta), fracas

(fraka), cas (ka), but not in all; cf.: as

(a), donneras (donra), combat (koba), chat

($a), drap (dra), mènera (msnra), estomac

(sstoma).

6. a= a in most other cases: barbe (barb), parle

(pari), valse (vais), lac (Ink), frappe (frap),

chaque ($ak), battre (batr), à (a).

= e in femme (fam), solennel (solansl), and

adverbs ending in -emment: prudemment

(prydamâ), récemment (resamâ), and a

few other wTords; cf. § 37, d, note 3.

In the following three categories of

words a is particularly open, resembling

more closely the vowel in American hat,

fat:

= a before phonetically final 1, g, d, b, ji, n, m:

animal (animal), amical (amikal), bague

(bag), vague (vag), Joad (3oad), malade

(malad), syllabe (silab), montagne (motaji),

Allemagne (almaji), paysanne (psizan),

dame (dam), madame (madam), drame

(dram) , and also often in femme (fam)

.

=a before ve- and -ge: cave (ka:v), esclave

(ssklaiv), lave (la:v), cage (kai3), ménage

(menai3), gage (gai3).



16 FRENCH PRONUNCIATION.

=a before r, when phonetically final: car

(kar), char (Jair), pars (pair), part (pair),

barbare (barbair), déclare (deklair).

15. 8= è: levé (leiv), cède (seid), mené (mem), pesé

(pe:z), mère (msir), collège (kole:3), chèvre

(Jeivr).

ê: tête (te:t), bête (belt), même (msim), être

(atr).

e in closed syllable: fer (/sir), vert (ve:r),

clerc (kleir), te (tel), 6re/ (brsf), sec (ssk),

/erre (tsir), freZZe (bsl), herbe (srb), t>er£e

(vert), dette (det), messe (mss), res/er

(reste), espérer (espère).

e before silent s in the monosyllables les (le),

ces (se), mes (me), tes (te), des (de), etc.,

and before st- in est (e).

6 before final t or ts: sommet (some), objet

(ob3s), paquet (pake), gilet (3ile), met (me),

and the plurals of such words, objets

(ob3s), etc. An exception is the con-

junction et (e).

e before
j ( = -il, -ill): pareil (pareij), soleil

(soleij), conseil (koseij), pareille (pareij),

conseille (koseij).

16. e= é: été (ete), blé (ble), céder (sede), vérité

(vérité), donnée (done).

e in phonetically open syllable before a

silent consonant except t or ts: nez (ne),

pied (pje), parler (parle), léger (le3e),

avez (ave), assez (ase), je m'assieds

(38masje).
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17. i = i: lire (liir), dire (diir), &me (briiz), finir

(finiir), livre (liivr), lime (Km), pipe (pip),

réaY (resi), dit (di).

î: abîme (abiim), finît (fini).

2/:Zî/re (liir).

18. = in closed syllable, whether graphic or

phonetic. Specific cases are

before final r, or r followed by a mute e,

or r followed by a silent or sounded con-

sonant: or (or), cor (koir), encore (akoir),

déplore (deploir), phosphore (fosfoir), bord

(boir), corps (koir), fort (foir), forte (fort),

porte (port).

before a final consonant which is sounded :

col (kol), fol (fol), coq (kok), bloc (blok),

choc ($ok).

o before a consonant followed by mute e,

except -se and most words in -me, -ne:

doge (do: 3), noce (nos), école (ekol), parole

(parol), code (kod), époque (epok), robe

(rob), notre (notr), votre (votr), noble

(nobl), poste (post), corde (kord).

o before a double consonant except -doss-,

-foss-, -gross-: folle (fol), étoffe (etof),

bonne (bon), comme (kom), brosse

(bros)

.

19. = in open syllable, i.e. either final 0, or

followed in the same syllable by one or

more silent consonants: zéro (zero),

écho (eko), pot (po), mot (mo), gros (gro),

nos (no), gigots (3igo), Prévost (prevo).
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An exception is trop, which is pronounced

both tro and tro.

o before silent s plus consonant: Vosges

(voi 3), Rosny (roni).

before -se, -me, -ne: chose (Joiz), rose

(roiz), glose (gloiz), prose (proiz), tome

(toim), arôme (aroim), atome (atoim),

zone (zom), amazone (amazoin).

Words having are foreign, as Borne

(rom), madone (madon), Babylone (babi-

lon), Hermione (srmion).

in the syllables -doss-, -foss-, -gross-,

wherever they occur: adosser (adose),

fendosse (3âdos), dossier (dosje), fosse

(fos), grosse (gros).

ô: trône (troin), nôtre (noitr), vôtre (voitr),

hôte (oit), côte (ko:t), tôt (to).

20. m= ou\ rouge (ni 13), tour (tu:r), jalouse

(3aluiz), louve (uiv), amour (amuir),

tout (tu), foulard (fulair).

où: goût (gu), août (u).

ILLUSTRATIVE SENTENCES.

Ma mère dîne ici.

ma meir dim isi

Votre ami s'est cassé les bras,

votr ami ss kase Is bra

Il est parti pour Paris cette après-midi,

il s parti pur Pari set âpre m'di

Cette chose n'est pas difficile.

sst $o:z ns pa difisil.
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Rose a fini sa robe.

ro:z a fini sa rob

La noce va passer ici même,

la nos va pase isi msim

Il va tous les jours à Pécole.

il va tu 1s 5u:r a lekol

Les élèves écrivent des lettres.

ls(z) els:v ekriiv ds lstr

La porte est ouverte.

la port s(t) uvert

Avez-vous pris mes livres?

ave vu pri me liivr

La table est trop basse,

la ta:bl s tro bais

Il travaille avec courage,

il trava:j avsk kurai3

Raoul a donné quatre livres à mes frères.

raul a done katr liivr a ras' frsir

Ils passent la journée à lire.

il pais la 3urne a liir

Tel père tel fils,

tsl ps:r tsl fis

Vous trouverez les joujoux sous la table.

vu trouvre ls 3U3U su la.taibl

Jeanne mène la vache à Tétable.

3am msin la va$ a letaibl

Il va porter cette lettre à la poste,

il va porte sst lstr a la post
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Nous sommes arrivés cet hiver.

nu som(z) arive set ivsir

Vous pouvez garder cette bague si vous voulez.

vu puve garde set bag si vu vule

Rounded Front Vowels.

u\ y /i

21. Here belong the vowels y, ç>, œ, and a. An
accurate pronunciation of them is indispensable to a

good French pronunciation. All four are foreign to

the English, and present particular difficulties to

English-speaking students.

22. The sound of y is formed with the tongue in

a position midway between e and i, and the lips in

the position of u, and the remarks which were made
for the pronunciation of these vowels apply here

with equal force. Care should be taken that the

rounding of the lips be as prominent and tense as in

the case of u, and that the tongue be held firmly in

a position a little higher than that of e. If this should

be found too difficult at first, the sound may be prac-

ticed with the tongue in position for i. The vowel

may be learned by sounding a very tense e (or i if

necessary), and while holding the sound protruding

the lips until the position of u has been reached, or



ROUNDED FRONT VOWELS. 21

by placing the lips in position to sound u and then

endeavoring to pronounce this very tense e (or i).

The faults to be avoided are a gliding motion of the

lips or tongue while the y is being formed, which

will result in the English vowel in yew (=ju). Other

common faults are too low or too backward a posi-

tion of the tongue, and especially imperfect rounding

of the lips.

mur (myir), dur (dyir), furent (fyir), ruse (ryiz),

W« (syi5), cuve (kyiv), lune (lyn), une (yn), du (dy),

rude (ryd), vu (vy), fut (fy).

23. The sound of ç> is produced with the tongue

in a position midway between s and e, and the lips

in the position of o. The remarks made for y with

regard to the position of lips and tongue apply here

as well. The vowel may be learned in a similar way
as y by combining a tongue position a trifle lower

than e (or e itself, if this is found too difficult) with

o. The faults to be avoided are also the same, espe-

cially too low a position of the tongue and imperfect

rounding of the lips. The English sound, which is

generally wrongly substituted for p (as well as for œ)
is the vowel in words like fur, girl. Here the front

of the tongue is not in the proper position and the

lips are not rounded.

creuse (krpiz), hideuse (idpiz), meute (mpit), meule

(mpil), feu (fp), jeu (30), veut (vp), creux (krp),

jeudi (3pdi), nœud (np).

24. The sound of œ is formed with the tongue prac-

tically in the position of a (i.e. the particularly open

variety, resembling American hat), and with the lips
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rounded as in open o. The same care with regard

to the position of lips and tongue should be taken

as for y and p. Students should also be very care-

ful to distinguish between p and œ. Confusing these

two sounds and substituting the English vowel of

words like fur and girl are the most common faults

to be avoided.

peur (pœir), fleuve (flœ:v), preuve (prœiv), heure

(œ:r), cœur (kœir), œil (œ:j), seul (sœl), jeune (3œn),

heureux (œrp), œuf (œf).

25. The sound of 9 is very similar to that of p,

and is best acquired by relaxing very slightly the

position of tongue and lips demanded for the pro-

duction of that sound. It is somewhat related to

the sound of the English e when pronounced without

stress, as in the man, the garden, but has lip rounding,

which is not present in the English sound. This

vowel is always short.

le (ta), ce (so), je (39), me (mo), celer (s9le), quelque

(kslq9), degré (dogre), revenir (r9V9ni:r or r9vni:r).

ORDINARY SPELLING OF y, p, Œ, 9.

26. y=u: mur (my:r), fur (fyir), fussent (fys).

û: sûr (syir), mûr (myir), fût (fy), dû (dy).

eu and eu only in the different forms of the

verb avoir, to have: eu (y), eut (y),

eusses (ys), eûmes (yim), eûtes (y:t),

etc.

27. p= eu in open syllable, i.e. when final, or when

standing before a silent consonant : bleu

(bip), peu (pp), queue (kp), creuser



ROUNDED FRONT VOWELS. 23

(krpze), veut (vp), "peux (pp), monsieur

(m9sjp), messieurs (mssjp).

eu before a sounded t and£r: meute (mp:t),

feutre (fpitr), neutre (np:tr).

eu before z: creuse (krpiz), berceuse (bsr-

spiz), Meuse (mpiz), chartreuse ($ar-

trpiz).

eu: jeûne (3pm), jeûner (3pne).

œu before silent consonants: œufs (p) ;

bœufs (bp).

28. œ = eu in phonetically closed syllable: neuf

(nœf), seul (sœl), peur (pœ:r), heurter

(œrte), meurtrir (mœrtriir), fleuve

(flœiv), heure (œ:r), beurre (bœir),

ailleurs (ajœir), meurt (mœir), gueule

(gœl), jeune (3œn), déjeune (de3œn),

meuble (mœbl), aveugle (avœgl), peuple

(pœpl).

eu before
j ( = il,ill): deuil (dœij), cerfeuil

(serfœ! j), feuille (fœ:j), veuille (vœïj).

ue before
j
(=ïl, ill) after c and g: accueil

(akœij), orgueil (orgœij), cueillir

(kœjiir), orgueilleux (orgœjp).

œ before
j

(=il, ill) in œil (œ:j), œillet

(œjs).

œu before r, /, -vre: cœur (kœir), sœur

(sœir), chœur (kœ:r), œuf (œf), bœuf

(bœf), œuvre (œivr).

29. 9 = e, when final in pretonic syllables : geler

(39k), mener (m9ne), cela (sala), fera

(fera). However, in the middle of the
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word this vowel falls regularly al-

together, if the consonantal combina-

tions arising through this omission are

compatible. This happens when the

vowel stands between two single con-

sonantal sounds, and in nouns ending in

-tier) it remains in the conditional

endings -erions, -eriez, in nouns ending

in -nier j -rier, -Her, and after two con-

sonants. Hence: "placement (plasma),

heureusement (œrpzmâ), enlevement

(âlevmâ), durement (dyrmâ), mademoi-

selle (madmwazel), plaisanterie (plszâ-

tri), revenir (ravniir), nous chanterons

(nu $âtro), vous chanterez (vu $âtre),

muletier (myltj e) , bonnetier (bontj e) ,

but tristement (tristemâ), sensiblement

(sâsibtemâ), autrement (otramâ), parve-

nir (parvoniir), nous chanterions (nu

Jâtorjo), vous chanteriez (vu Jâtarje),

chandelier (Jâdolje), cellerier (ssterje),

centenier (sâtonje).

e in the monosyllables me (ma), te (ta),

je (50), le (te), etc.

Note.—Final -e and -es, except in monosyllables,

and the verb-ending -ent are always silent: bonne

(bon), têtes (ts:t), donnent (don), placent (plas).
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ILLUSTRATIVE SENTENCES.

René a vu une dame,

rone a vy yn dam

Ce porte-plume est neuf,

sa port plym s nœf

Votre jeune frère sera puni,

votr 5œn frsir sara pyni

La veuve de Remy n'est plus jeune,

la vœ:v da rami ns ply 3œn

Il nous a donné une pomme et deux pêches,

il nu(z) a done yn pom e dp ps:$

Remy seul a peur et ne peut pas dormir,

rami sœl a pœ:r e na pp pa dormi:r

Je souffre de cette chaleur affreuse.

39 sufr da sst Jaloeir afripz

Les laboureurs creusent le fossé.

ls laburœir krpiz la fose

Cet arbre est tout couvert de feuilles.

sst arbr s tu kuvsir da fœ:j

Il est allé chercher sa sœur à Fécole.

il e(t) aie Jerje sa sœ:r a lekol

René s'est acheté les œuvres de Victor Hugo,

rane ss(t) a$te ls(z) œivr da viktor ygo

Après le déjeuner vous passerez chez la modiste.

aprs la de3pne vu pasre $e la modist

Allumez le feu; il est déjà tard.

alyme la fp il e desa tair
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Il arrivera jeudi et il partira le jour après.

il arivra 3$di e il partira ta 3Uir aprs

Ma mère est très heureuse parce que sa sœur est

arrivée,

ma msir e trs(z) œrpiz parska sa sœir s(t)

arive

Digraphs and Trigraphs representing Simple

vowel-sounds.

30. Several of the simple vowel-sounds that have

been studied so far may be represented by more

than one letter. It is of the utmost importance to

associate these digraphs and trigraphs with their

simple phonetic values and to pronounce them as

accurately and clearly as the simple vowels. Here

belong ai, ei, ay, ey, au, eau.

31. The digraph ai is pronounced e in the auxiliary

fed (3e); wherever it is final as verb-ending, je

donnerai (39 donre), fallai (3ale); in the different

forms of the verb savoir, je sais (39 se), tu sais (ty se),

il sait (il se) ; and in the words gai, quai geai (ge, ke,

3e). In all other positions, whether final or followed

by another vowel or consonant, ai is pronounced 8.

essai (ess), vrai (vrs), fêtais (3ets), il était (il ete),

je donnerais (30 donrs), aide (sd), caisse (kes), fait

(fe), faire (fsir), air (e:r), faible (feibl).

Note. 1.

—

For -ail and -aill-, cf. § 66.

Note 2.—In the present participle of faire (faisant)

and the forms derived from it, ai is pronounced 9;

faisant (f9zâ), faisais (f9zs), faiseur (f9zœir),
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32. The digraph ei is pronounced s in all positions.

reine (rem), pleine (plsin), peine (pein), neige (118:3),

seize (seiz).

Note.—For -eil and -eill-, cf. § 66.

33. The digraph ay is usually pronounced s.

Douay (due), Epernay (epsrns).

Note 1.—A French y between two vowels, wher-
ever it occurs, is equal to two i's; hence payer=
pai-ier (peje), essayer (eseje), égayer (egeje), rayon
(rejo), crayon (krsjo), ayant (sjâ), ayez (sje).

Note 2.—The y is equal to two i's also in pays
(psi) and its derivatives: paysage (psizai3), paysan
(psizâ).

34. The digraph ey is usually pronounced s.

Ney (ns), Leyde (lsd).

Note.—A y being equal to two i's, asseyez= assje.

grasseyer (gras sje).

35. Both au and eau are usually pronounced o.

autre (o:tr), fauve (foiv), faute (foit), au (o), aw (o),

faut (fo), fausser (fose), chauffer (Jofe), vaudeville

(vodvil), awm' (osi), eau (o), 6m^ (bo), nouveau

(nuvo), cadeau (kado), beaucoup (boku).

Note 1.—Before r, cm is pronounced 0: Laure
(loir), Maure (moir), restaure (rsstoir), restaurent

(rsstoir), restaurant (rsstora). The same is true in

the proper name Paid (pol).

Note 2.—In the future and conditional of avoir

custom differs; some pronounce 0, others o: faurai
(§ore and jore), faurais (3ors and §ors),
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ILLUSTRATIVE SENTENCES.

La neige couvre les arbres.

la ns:3 kuivr ls(z) arbr

La reine a beaucoup de chevaux,

la rein a boku do $ovo

Paul a les cheveux rouges.

pol a ls Jovp rui3

René mène le taureau à Peau,

rone msin lo toro a lo

Le rouleau cache la fenêtre,

la rulo ka$ la f(o)ns:tr

Nous sommes allés nous chauffer au feu.

nu som(z) aie nu Jofe o fp

Jeanne essaie d'écrire une lettre à sa mère.

3<jm ess dekriir yn lstr a sa msir

Il est allé payer sa place au vaudeville.

il s(t) aie psje sa plas o vodvil

J'ai vu le nouveau bedeau de l'école.

3e vy lo nuvo bodo do lekol

Il sait qu'il a commis une faute,

il se kil a komi(z) yn foit

Le nouveau maître est beaucoup aimé de ses élèves.

lo nuvo msitr s boku(p) sme do ss(z) eleiv

La semaine passée il a fait une chaleur extraordinaire.

la s(o)msm pase il a fs yn $alœ:r ekstraordinsir

Asseyez-vous, sil vous plaît; j'irai chercher vos livres.

assje vu sil vu pis jire Jsrje vo liivr
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Ayez courage ; le malheur ne peut pas durer.

sje kurai3 la malœir no pp pa dyre

Je ne le ferais pas ; cela ne vaut pas la peine.

39 ne le fars pa sala ne vo pa la psin

Nasal Vowels.

36. A nasal vowel is formed by drawing forward

the soft palate or veil, so that the voice has to pass

through the nose. The so-called American nasal

twang is due to a partial or imperfect drawing for-

ward of the soft palate. The vowels which are

nasalized in French are the four vowels which stand

at the foot of the triangle.

0^

a

' z

ORAL VOWELS. NASAL VOWELS

a â

S s

5

œ œ
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Care should be taken that the nasal vowels have

the quality of the corresponding oral vowels.

Note.—Late investigations have shown that for

the nasal vowels the angle between the jaws is

appreciably smaller than for the corresponding oral

vowels. The consequence is a certain shifting of

the tongue position, so that it is not entirely exact

to say that the nasal vowels have the tongue in the

position of the corresponding oral vowel. However,
the acoustic variation resulting from the change of

position is not noticeable, and details need not be
further specified. It may be added that in the case

of a the tongue is raised in the direction of o, and
that in certain portions of France, and even in Paris,

a shows a dec ded tendency to become 5.

The usual orthographic sign of a French nasal

vowel is a final n or m, or n or m followed by one

or more consonants. But nn and mm (except in

a few isolated cases) do not denote nasality.

Many students try to pronounce n or m after the

nasal vowel. This fault should be carefully avoided.

All French nasals are pronounced with the mouth

open nd the lips separated; n or m are merely the

orthographic symbols of nasalization, but are them-

selves silent.

ORDINARY SPELLING OF a, 8, 5, œ.

37. The vowel a is wr'tten an, am, en, em.

a. an—an (a), tant (ta), quand (kâ), sans (sa), grande

(grâid), plante (plaît), chanter (Jâte).

b. am—Adam (adâ), champ ($â) ;
rampe (râip),

champagne (Jâpaji),
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Note.—The combination -am does not represent

a nasal vowel in foreign names, as Abraham (abraam),

and in damner (da:ne) and words derived from that

stem. In other words -amn- is pronounced amn:
amnistie (amnisti).

c. en—en (a), cent (sa), prend (prâ), trente (trait),

lente (lait), prendre (prâidr), sens (sais).

Note 1.—In a few words en+ vowel and enn+
vowel are pronounced an, as in enivrer (ânivre),

enorgueillir (ânorgœjiir), ennui (ânyi) ennoblir

(ânobliir).

Note 2.—In foreign words final -en is pronounced
en without nasality: amen (amsn), hymen (imsn),

spécimen (spesimsn).

Note 3.—In some foreign nouns and proper
names -en is pronounced s, as in benzine (bszin), in

extenso (in skstsso), mémento (memsto), examen
(egzams), Bengale (begal), Benjamin (brains),
Rubens (rybsis).

d. em—temps (ta), membre (maibr), temple (tâipl),

empire (apiir).

Note 1.—Initial emm is pronounced am, as in

emmener (âmane), emmagasiner (âmagazine).

Note 2.—In foreign words -em is pronounced
without nasality: Jerusalem (3eryzalsm), idem
(idsm).

Note 3.—In a few words enn- and emm- are pro-

nounced an and am respectively: hennir (aniir),

nenni (nani), solennel (solansl), femme (fam), and
all adverbs ending in -emment: prudemment (pry-

damâ), récemment (resamâ), ardemment (ardamâ).

Cf. § 14 b.
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38. The vowel 5 is written on, om, un.

a. on—on (5), ton (to), son (s5), fond (fo), leçon (loso),

conte (ko:t), monte (m5:t), ronde (roid),

congé (ko3e), plonger (plo3e).

6. om—nom (no), plomb (plô), rompt (ro), Colomb

(kolo), comble (koibl), compte (koit), rompre

(roipr).

Note.—The combination omn is pronounced
omn, as in calomnie (kalomni), omnibus (omnibyis),

somnambulisme (somnâbylizm) ; in automne the
m is silent (oton), but not in automnal (otomnal).

c. un—un is pronounced 5 only in foreign words,

as Duncan (dokâ), Dunkerque (d5ksrk),

Brunswick (brozvik).

39. The vowel s is written in, im, yn, ym, ain, aim,

ein, eim.

a. in—fin (fs), vin (vs), pin (pe), coquin (koke),

bouquin (buks), Martin (marts).

Note 1.—Initial in+ vowel or h is pronounced in:

inanimé (inanime), inerte (inert), inhabile (inabil),

inhumain (inyms).

Note 2.—Initial inn- is pronounced in: inné (ine),

innovation (inovasjô), innocent (inosâ).

b. im

—

simple (ssipl), limpide (lspid), impartial

(sparsjal).

Note 1.—Initial imm- is pronounced im: im-
mense (imâis), immodeste (imodest), immigration
(imigrasjo).

Note 2.—In foreign names -im is pronounced im:
Ibrahim (ibraim), Ephraïm (efraim).

Note 3.

—

Im+ vowel is pronounced im: image
(imai3), limon (limo).
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c. yn—lynx (lsiks), larynx (larsiks), syntaxe (setaks),

synthèse (sstsiz).

d. ym—nymphe (ns:f), Olympe (olsip), sympathie

(sspati), symphonie (ssfoni).

Note.—The combination -ymn- is pronounced
imn: gymnase (3imna:z)

;
hymne (imn).

e. ain—bain (bs), main (me), pain (ps), maint (pis),

plaindre (plsidr), mainte (ms:t)
;

con-

vaincu (kovsky).

/. aim—faim (fs), essaim (sss).

g. ein—plein (pis), sein (se), ceindre (ss:dr)
;
feindre

(fsidr), peinture (pstyir).

h. eim—Reims (rsis).

40. The nasal s is found also as the second part

of the following diphthongs:

a. ien= je: bien (bjs), tien (tje), tient (tjs)
;
viendra

(vjsdra), chien ($js), combien (kobje),

moyen (mwajs), Troyen (trwaje), chrétien

(kretjs).

Note.—For cases where -ien is pronounced jâ ;
cf.

§ 44, c, note.

b. éen= ee: Européen (œropes), Vendéen (vâdes).

c. oin=we: loin (lws), soin (sws), moins (mws),

moindre (mwsidr), joindr (3wsidr).

d. mn= "qs: juin (3TJ6).

41. The vowel œ is written un, um, eun.

a. un—un (œ), emprunt (âprœ), lundi ( œdi), chacun

($akœ).

Note.—In foreign words un is pronounced o, cf.

§ 38, c.
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b. um—parfum (parfœ), humble (œibl).

Note 1.—In most foreign words um is pronounced
o: lumbago (lobago), Humbert (obs:r)

;
resumption

(rezopsjo).

Note 2.—At the end of Latin words which have
been adopted in general use in French -um is pro-

nounced om: album (albom), opium (opjom), ad li-

bitum (ad libitom).

c. eun—jeun (30e).

ILLUSTRATIVE SENTENCES.

Le nom de mon frère est Simon.

la n5 da mo frsir s simo

Ma tante va au jardin.

ma tâ:t va o sarde

Nous aurons notre leçon demain matin.

nu(z) oro notr laso dams mats

Cent grands soldats sont allés à Féglise ce matin.

sa grâ solda so(t) aie a legliiz sa mats

La femme de mon frère ne demeure pas ici.

la fam da mo frsir na damœir pa(z) isi

Romain a mangé deux œufs ce matin,

rams a ma3e dp(z) p sa mats

Le pauvre garçon a faim, et il demande du pain.

la poivr garso a fs e il damaid dy ps

Il y a de très belles peintures de Rubens dans le

il i a da trs bsl psntyir da rybsis da la

musée d'Anvers,

myze dâvsrs
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Bien des gens viendront chez nous demain.

bjs ds 3a vjsdro Je nu dams

Quand on est triste, on a besoin de sympathie.

kâ(t) 5(n) s trist, 5(n) a bazws da sspati

Paulin est tombé au gymnase et s'est cassé le bras.

pois s tobe o 3imna:z e s s kase le bra

En moins de cinq minutes nous aurons fini la leçon.

a mws d9 ss minyt nu(z) oro fini la loso

Beaucoup d'Européens vont maintenant en Amérique,

boku dpropes vo mstnâ â(n) amerik

Benjamin désire ardemment apprendre le français.

bssams dezi:r ardamâ aprâ:dr te frâss

Nous nous sommes donné rendez-vous pour le onze

nu nu som done râdevu pur lo 5:z

juin.

Il est convaincu qu'il est arrivé au comble de son

il s kovsky kil s(t) arive o koïbl da s5

malheur,

malœir

Nous n'avons pas mangé, nous sommes encore à

nu navo pa mâ3e nu som(z) âko:r a

jeun.

3&

Lundi prochain nous verrons nos ennemis,

lœdi projs nu vsro no(z) snmi
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Diphthongs.

42. Real diphthongs, such as are found in the

English words time, boy, fowl, do not exist in French.

All so-called French diphthongs are rising, i.e. they

bear the stress on the second element, while the

first vowel is unaccented and slurred, and thereby-

reduced to the value of a semi-consonantal glide.

The vowels thus used with this semiconsonantal

value are

w V + oral or nasal vowel.

The simplest way to elucidate this chapter of

French pronunciation will be to go through the

list of the most important combinations, and illus-

trate each with examples. The sound of j resembles

closely that of y in English you, yes, except that it

is very frequently voiceless; w represents a rapidly

spoken unaccented u or o, and q a similarly pro-

nounced y.

43- j, w; q+ oral vowels.

a. ia,ya = jEL: enthousiasme (atuzjazm), piano (pjano),

liasse (ljas), hyacinthe (j assit).

b. iai=]e: négociait (negosjs), bestiaire (bsstjsir),

niais (njs).

c. ie = ]e: pied (pje), allier (alje), lier (lje), cerisier

(sarizje), relier (r8lje).

d. iè,ie = ]e: diète (djeit), hygiène (i3Js:n), hier (jeir).
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e. ieu=]p: dieu (djp), pieu (pjp), lieu (ljp), milieu

(miljp), mieux (mjp), monsieur

(masjp).

/. io=p: pioche (pjo$), violon (vjolo).

g. iu=]y: reliure (raljyir).

Note.—Every i followed by a vowel is pronounced

j, except when it is preceded by a group of con-

sonants, hence sembliez (sâblie), prier (prie), qua-

trième (katrism), etc.

h. ï+ vowel except mute e=]: faïence (fajâis), aïeul

(ajœl), baïonnette (bajonst), but inouïe

(inwi).

i. Initial 2/= j: yole (jol), Yolande (jolâid).

Note.—The adverb y, ordinarily pronounced i,

becomes j when standing before a word beginning
with a vowel: il y a (il j a), ça y est (sa js), il y en avait

(il jâ navs).

j. oi
y
oi/= wa, wa: As in the case of a and a, there is

no absolute rule, and many words

vary in pronunciation. In general

it will be safe to follow the rules indi-

cated in § 14, and to consult the dic-

tionaries: voir (vwair), territoire (tsri-

twair), noir (nwair), roi (rwa), moi

(mwa), voisin (vwazs), étoile (etwal),

royaume (rwajoim), moyen (mwajs),

noyau (nwajo), foi (fwa), bois (bwa),

trois (twra), mois (mwa), noix (nwa),

poix (pwa).
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k. ow= wa: douane (dwan), ouate (wat), fouace

(fwas).

I. oui= wi: oui (wi), enfoui (âfwi), évanouir (evan-

wi:r)
;
réjouir (re3wi:r).

m. M=wa after q only in certain words, as aquatique

(akwatik), aquarelle (akwarsl), aqua-

rium (akwarjom), quadrupède (kwa-

drypsid).

Note.—For w and wh = w, cf. § 59, note.

n. ui, uy= v^\ bruine (brqin) , ruine (rqin) , huile

(qil), bruire (brqiir), buis (bqi), fruit

(frqi), pluie (plqi), puis (pqi), puisque

(pqiska), tuyau (tqijo), essuyer (esqije).

44. j, w, q+ nasal vowel.

a. ian= ]à: viande (vjaid), confiance (kofjais).

b. ien= ]e: bien (bjs), lien (ljs), maintien (metjs),

viendra (vjsdra), chrétien (kretjs),

chrétienté (kretjste), chien (Jjs).

c. ien = iaor]a: client (kliâ), patience (pasjâis), con-

science (kosjâîs), science (sjâis), obédi-

ence (dbedjais) , orient (orjâ), cf. § 40, a.

Note.—The reason for this difference in the pro-

nunciation of these two classes of words is a historical

one. In the second group i and e belong really

to different syllables. As a practical rule it will

be found useful to remember that ien=]Z when
final or followed by the plural s, in the various forms
of the verbs venir (vaniir) and tenir (taniir), and
in obvious compounds like bienfaisance (bjsfazais),

and ja in all other cases. When in doubt it will

be well to consult the dictionary.
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d. ion= p: pion (pjo), mention (masjo), action

(aksjo), division (divizjo).

e. oin= w&: loin (lws), foin (fws), moins (mws),

point (pwe), poing (pws), joindre

(3ws:dr)
;
moindre (mwsidr).

/. ouen =wa: Rouen (rwâ), Saint-Ouen (sstwâ).

g. ouin = ws: baragouin (baragws), babouin (babws).

h. uin= \{s: juin (3t[e)
;
suint (sijs)

;
chuinter ($qste).

ILLUSTRATIVE SENTENCES.

Le pauvre chien s'est fait mal au pied.

te poivr Jje ss fs mal o pje

On fera cuire ce poisson pour ton dejeuner.

5 fora kt[i:r sa pwaso pur t5 de3pne

Ce monsieur est venu voir mon frère hier soir.

sa masjp s vnyvwairmo frsir jsirswair

La reliure de ce livre est bien jolie.

la raljyir da sa liivr s bje 3oli

Voici la moitié de votre poire,

vwasi la mwatje da votr(a) pwair

La Suisse est bien loin d'ici.

la sqis s bjs lws disi

Ma sœur est au piano et mon frère joue du violon,

ma sœ:r s(t) o pjano e m5 frsir 3U dy vjolo

Les fruits dans le jardin sont mûrs.

ls frqi dâ te 3ards s5 myir

Le toit de la maison est couvert de tuiles,

te twa da la mszo s kuveir de tqil



40 FRENCH PRONUNCIATION.

Il est parti pour l'orient et va voyager trois mois au

il s parti pur lorjâ e va vwajase trwa mwa o

Japon.

3apo

Avant d'entrer en France on doit passer en douane.

avâ dâtre a frais 5 dwa pose a dwan

Ton chien m'a suivi bien loin.

to Jje ma sqivi bjs lws

Juin est le sixième mois de Yannée.

3qs s la sizjsm mwa da lane

La fête a eu lieu hier soir.

la fsït a y ljp jsir swair

J'ai confiance en lui puisque vous me l'envoyez.

3e kofjâis a lt[i pipska vu m9 lâvwaje

Bossuet fut le plus grand orateur du dix-septième

bosqs fy le ply grâ(t) oratœir dy disetjem

siècle.

SJ8ïkl

Ayez patience, vous le verrez demain matin,

eje pasjâis vu la vsre dams mate

N'en faites mention à personne, fiez-vous à moi.

nâ fst mâsjo a person fje vu(z) a mwa
La pluie a duré presque toute la journée,

la plqi a dyre prsska tut la 3urne

L'enthousiasme de mon frère est loin d'être aussi

lâtuzjazm da mo fr8ïr s lwe deîtr osi

grand que le tien,

grâ ka la tjs
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Unaccented Vowels.

45. The rules given so far apply in the main to the

accented, i.e. the last, syllable of the word from the

phonetic point of view.

French unaccented vowels, as already stated § 3,

must be pronounced with the same precision as the

accented vowels. However the quality of the vowel

changes slightly, and a more accurate marking than

our phonetic alphabet provides would designate

them as intermediate, that is to say, differences be-

tween open and closed vowels disappear, and unac-

cented syllables have in general only one variety of

a e i o u p y, which acoustically stands midway be-

tween the open and the closed variety of these vowels.

This more minute distinction of the vowel qualities

is omitted in this Primer, because the variation in the

sound is for the most part determined by the lack

of stress in these syllables. If the main accent of

the word or phrase is accurately placed, its absence

in the unaccented syllables will affect the pronuncia-

tion of these vowels so as to make them of the de-

sired quality. Bearing this principle in mind, the

following rules for the unaccented vowels will be

found helpful, but in general it will be found advis-

able to consult the proper dictionaries freely for the

exact pronunciation.

a. For a, a, i, u, y follow the rules for the tonic

syllable.

b. Pronounce e for ê, and s in all other cases:

étaler (étaler), dêcMetée (dekolte), réunir (reyniir),
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espérer (sspere), mettons (msto), jetterons (3efrro),

erreur (erœir), lèverai (lsvre), achèteraient (ajstre),

fêter (fete), mêler (msle), aimable (emabl), baigner

(bsjie), faiblesse (fsblss), enseigner (âssjie), oreiller

(orsje).

c. Pronounce o in general for ô and au, and o in

all other cases not otherwise specified: hôtel (otsl),

hôtesse (otes), aussi (osi), auteur (otœir), hauteur

(otœir), saurai (sore), autant (otâ), but hôpital

(opital), aurore (oroir), augmenter (ogmâte), faurai
(5ore), mauvais (movs), obéir (obeiir), offrir (ofriir),

ordinaire (ordinsir), Européen (œropes), solitude (soli-

tyid), propriété (propriété), honorable (onorabl), and

many others.

d. Pronounce for eu; in other cases œ appears

to be the rule. There is a certain tendency to pro-

nounce in phonetically open syllable (beugler bpgle,

abreuver abrpve, pleurer plpre), but the quality of

the vowel is not free from doubt, and authorities

differ: jeûner (3pne), heureux (œrp), heureusement

(œrpzmâ), beugler (bœgle), déjeuner (de3œne), jeu-

nesse (3œnss)
;
peupler (pœple).

Quantity.

46. French vowels have different degrees and

varieties of quantity, but for practical purposes

it is sufficient to distinguish two degrees of length,

the long and the short vowel.

English vowels sound longer than French vowels,

because they are apt to be drawled, and at the same

time they have off- and on-glides, which contribute
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to the apparent length of the vowel. French long

vowels are clear and preserve their distinct quality

throughout. The longest English vowels are those

at the foot of the triangle, s, a, and very open o

as in all, while in French the three closest vowels

i, u, y are often very long, a feature which will need

careful practice. The following are the principal

rules for French quantity in the accented syllable.

The vowels of the unaccented syllables have less

marked quantity. They are either half-long or

short, and accented long syllables become half-long

when standing in unaccented position:

a. Long vowels occur under the following condi-

tions :

1. Before the voiced fricatives v, z, 3, j
(but

voiced fricatives produced by liaison or linking

(cf. § 71) do not lengthen the preceding vowel) :

cave (kaiv), achève (a$eiv); neuve (nœiv), base (baiz),

rose (roiz), heureuse (œrpiz), plage (plai3), cage

(kai3), neige (neiz), bataille (bataij), soleil (solsij),

conseil (kôssij).

2. Before phonetically final r: mer (msir), fer

(fsir), faire (fsir), terre (tsir), lire (liir), dire (diir),

mur (my:r)
;
cure (kyir), tort (toir), bord (boir), meurt

(mœir), lourd (lu:r).

3. The vowels a, a, o
;

may be long also before

other consonants: table (taibl), miracle (miraikl),

passe (pais), espace (sspais), flamme (flaim), tome

(toini), zone (zoin), grosse (grois), fausse (fois), aune

(oin), épeautre (epoitr), meule (mpil), meute (mpit).

4. Vowels written with a circumflex accent are
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usually long: âme (aim), pâle (pail), fête (fsit), tête

(ts:t), tfe (i:l), côte (koit), hôte (o:t), /e#ne (30:11).

5. Vowels in foreign words before a final conso-

nant which is sounded are usually long: Crésus

(krezyis), blokus (bbkyis), Minos (minois), vasistas

(vazistais).

6. All nasal vowels before a consonant which is

sounded are long: prendre (praidr), semble (sâibl),

pointe (pwsit), craindre (krsidr), mince (meis), singe

(SSI3), grande (grâid).

Note.—Here, too, liaison or linking has no effect

on the quantity of the preceding vowel.

b. Short vowels occur under the following con-

ditions :

1. Final vowels, whether oral or nasal, whether

directly final or followed by a silent consonant, are

short: verra (vara), été (ete), midi (midi), beau (bo),

loue (lu), pan (pâ), vin (vs), vain (vs), bon (bo),

coin (kws), mais (ms), fait (fs), bras (bra), pied (pje),

tôt (to), doigt (dwa), vingt (vs), vend (va), long (lo),

temps (ta), instinct (ssts).

2. All vowels (except a, a, o, 0, cf. § 46, a, 3)

are short before consonants other than the voiced

fricatives and r: femme (fam), cache (ka$), lac (lak),

avec (avsk), robe (rob), poche (po$), atroce (atros),

œuf (œf).

Note.—The vowel s alone may be long or short

before the same consonants. This distinction in

quantity is often important, since differences in

meaning are thus denoted by differences in quantity :
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reine (rem), renne (rsn), tête (te:t), tette (tst), Setne

(ssm), same (ssn), pane (pe:n), penne (pen).

CONSONANTS.

47. The French possesses the following conso-

nantal sounds:

Upper
and
lower
lip.

Lower
lip and
upper
teeth.

Front of

tongue
and back
of upper
teeth.

Middle of

tongue
and
hard

palate.

Back of

tongue
and

hard or

soft

palate.

Stops p-b t-d k-g

Fricatives w,
?

q f-V b-*i $-3 J

Nasals. . . . m n J1

Liquids. . . l,r r

Consonants may be either voiced or voiceless.

Voiceless consonants are formed solely by an

articulation of the tongue or lips, by which the

passage of the air from the lungs is either stopped,

as in p, t, k, or compressed, as in f, s, $.

Voiced consonants have voice, produced by the

vocal chords in the larynx, added to this articulation

in the mouth. Here belong b, d, g, v, z, 3, w, q, j

and the nasals and liquids m, n, ji, 1, r.

48. General Rules :

1. Final consonants, whether there be one or
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several, are usually silent in French; an e followed

by such a final consonant is usually pronounced e,

unless it has a grave accent written over it. For

an exception, cf. § 15.

pied (pje), nez (ne), procès (pros s), bras (bra),

plat (pla), plaît (pis), travaux (travo), tout (tu),

doigt (dwa), poing (pws), temps (ta), noms (no),

instincts (este).

2. Final c, f, 1, r are usually pronounced.

sec (sek), hamac (amak), avec (avek), bee (bek),

froc (frok), soif (swaf), neuf (nœf), sauf (sof), juif

(3qif), tel (tel), mal (mal), fol (fol), bel (bel), ciel

(sjel), écZair (ekleir), air (eir), pe^r (pœ:r), désir

(deziir), finir (finiir), plaisir (pleziir).

3. Care should be taken to articulate tensely all

consonants which are phonetically final, as in toute

(tut), grande (grâid). English final consonants are

apt to be pronounced with such loose articulation that

to a French ear they are scarcely audible.

4. Doubled consonants are pronounced short, like

single consonants: appeler (aple), terrain (tere),

presser (prese), passage (pasai3), collège (koleï3).

5. Occasionally consonants are pronounced long,

as in mourrai (mûrie), courrai (kune), horreur

(or:œ:r), terrible (tenibl), syllabe (siliab), immodéré

(imiodere), annales (amal), annuité (amqite), and

when a mute e has fallen, as in là-dedans (ladiâ),

or for syntactical reasons, as in il a vu (il a vy), but

il Va vu (iliavy).

Note.—For exceptions to these rules, see under
the different consonants.



CONSONANTS SIMILAR TO ENGLISH. 47

Consonants Similar to English Consonants.

49. 6=b: bon (bo), habiter (abite), bonbon (bobo).

Note 1.—Final b is pronounced in club (klyb),

nabab (nabab), and foreign proper names: Achab
(akab), Bab-el-Mandeb (babslmâdeb). It is silent

when final after m: plomb (plo), aplomb (aplo).

Note 2.—Before s or t, b becomes p in pronuncia-

tion: absurde (apsyrd), absolu (apsoly), absent (apsâ),

abcès (apss), obtenir (optaniir).

50. c=k before a, 0, u, before all consonants

except h, and when final.

=s before e, i, y.

car (kair), comme (kom), cure (kyir),

classe (klais), acteur (aktœ:r)
7
lac (lak),

celer (sale), ciel (sjel), cymbale (ssbal).

Note 1.—When c before a, 0, u has the sound of

s, it is written ç: plaçait (plass), commençons (ko-

mâsô), aperçu (apsrsy).

Note 2.—In second and its derivatives, c is pro-

nounced as g (sago) ; czar is now usually written tzar

or tsar and pronounced tsair.

Note 3.—Final c is usually pronounced, but it

is silent in a few words, as estomac (sstoma), tabac

(taba), cric (kri), accroc (akro), broc (bro); also in

a few cases after r: clerc (klsir), pore (poir), marc
(mair) (the proper name Marc= mark), and when
preceded by a nasal: blanc (blâ), franc (frâ), banc

(bâ), jonc (30), vaincs (vs).

51. d=d: dame (dam), odeur (odœir), rendu (râdy).

Note.—Final d is pronounced in most proper
names: Alfred (alfrsd), Arnold (arnold), Joad (3oad),
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Cid (sid), David (david), and in the common noun
sud (syd).

52. /=f: facile (fasil), défaire (defsir), difficile

(difisil), soif (swaf), neuf (nœf), bœuf

(bœf), œuf (œf).

Note.—Final / is usually pronounced. It is

silent in clef (kle), in the plurals œufs (p), bœufs (bp),

nerfs (ns:r), cerfs (se:r), in cerf-volant (seirvola),

chef-d'œuvre (Jedœivr), Neuf-châtel (nœ$atsl), and in

neuf (= nine) before a word beginning with a con-

sonant: neuf garçons (nœ garso) , neuf mille (nœ mil),

cf. § 71-5.

53. k=k. This consonant occurs in French only in

foreign words: kilometre (kibmsitr),

coke (kok), Necker (nsksir), képi (kepi).

54. 1=1: leur (lœir), rouler (rule), ville (vil), village

(vilai3), bel (bsl), col (kol).

Note 1.—The letter I is silent in fils (fis), soûl (su).

For other cases where final I is silent, cf. § 66, note 1.

Note 2.—In the final syllable after a consonant
before mute e, as in table, care should be taken to pro-

nounce the 1 immediately after the consonant; cf.

taibl and English table= teibdl; cf. § 69, note 4.

55. ra= m: mon (mo), maman (marna), amitié

(amitje), homme (om), femme (fam),

grammaire (gramsir).

Note 1.—For m denoting a nasal vowel, cf. § 36.

Note 2.

—

Mn does not denote nasality: calomnie
(kalomni), indemnité (edsmnite). In automne (oton)

m is silent, and so also in damner (done) and words
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derived from that stem; cf. §§ 37, &, note, and 38,

b, note.

56. n=n; nul (nyl), noce (nos), animal (animal),

inimitié (inimitje), anneau (ano), année

(ane), ennemi (snmi), bonne (bon).

Note.—For n denoting nasality, cf. § 36.

57. p=p: pâle (pail), peuple (pœpl), frapper

(frape), soupe (sup).

Note 1.—The digraph ph is pronounced f : Joseph
(30zsf), Théophile (teofil), Pharaon (farao).

Note 2.—Final p is usually silent: trop (tro), coup

(ku) ; it is pronounced in a few isolated instances, as

in cap (kap), cep (ssp), croup (krup).

Note 3.—Before another consonant p is silent in

sept (sst) and septième (sstjsm), but not in other words
beginning with sept-, as septembre (ssptâibr) ; in

baptême (bats:m) and words derived from that stem;

after a nasal, when both consonants belong to the

same graphic syllable, whether another consonant
follows or not, camp (kâ), champ ($a), temps (ta),

prompt (pro), compter (kote), compte (ko:t), but rom-
pre (roipr), tempérament (tâperamâ), champagne
(Jâpaji), composition (kopozisjo), pompeux (popp);

and in a few other words, as corps (ko.ir), sculpteur

(skyltœir), etc.; but note consomptif (kosoptif), con-

somption (kosopsjo), assomption (asopsjo), and re-

sumption (rezopsjo).

58. s=s when initial, and before or after conso-

nants.

=z when medial between vowels.

sa (sa), sœur (sœ:r), stabilité (stabilité),

bastille (bastiij), ouest (wsst), absolu
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(apsoly), absurde (apsyrd), tocsin

(tokss), base (baiz), rose (roiz), chose

($o:z), chaise ($s:z), maison (mezo),

saison (sszo), mesure (mozyir).

Note 1.—The digraphs ss and sc before e, i, y are

pronounced s: basse (bais), grosse (gros), fisse (fis),

fussions (fysjo), cesser (ssse), scène (se:n), sceau (so),

descendre (dssâidr), science (sjâ:s), plébiscite (plebisit),

Scylla (sila).

Note 2.—When preceded by a consonant s is pro-

nounced z in most words with the prefix trans- before

a vowel: transaction (trâzaksjo), transatlantique (trâz-

atlâtik), transition (trâzisjo), and also in some other

words, as A Isace (alzas), alsacien (alzasje), balsamique

(balzamik), asbeste (azbsst), Dresde (drszd), pres-

bytère (prszbitsir), Strasbourg (strazbu:r).

Note 3.—Between vowels in compound words s is

pronounced s where it would be pronounced sharp in

the simple word: monosyllabe (monosilab), parasol

(parasol) , vraisemblable (vresâblabl) , vraisemblance

(vrssâblâis).

Note 4.—Final s is usually silent: cas (ka), tes

(ts), les (Is), ces (ss). It is pronounced s in atlas

(atlas), blocus (blokys), es (a contraction of en les=
ss), fils (fis), gratis (grati:s), hélas (elais), mars (mars),

mœurs (mcers), omnibus (omnibyis), os (sing.) (os),

ours (urs), vasistas (vazistais). It is also usually

sounded in foreign proper names, as Gil Bias (3H

biais), Ruy Bias (rui biais), Romulus (romylyis),

Lesbos (Issbois), and in many French names, as Ducis
(dysis), Sieyès (sjejss), Reims (rs:s), Saint-Gaudens

(ssgodsis), Fréjus (fre3yis). All such cases must be
learned from the proper dictionaries.

Note 5.—Several words have a double pronuncia-

tion: gens (301s and 3a); sens is pronounced sciis, ex-
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cept in the expressions le bon sens (lo bo sa) and
le sens commun (1q sa komœ)

;
plus is generally ply,

but it is pronounced plys when it is emphatic and
when it means 'plus' or 'some more'; tous is pro-

nounced tu generally, but tus when it is emphatic

and does not stand immediately before a noun.

Note 6.—Before a consonant s is silent in est (s),

mesdames (msdam), mesdemoiselles (medmwazsl),

lesquels (leksl), desquelles (dskel).

Note 7.—The trigraph sch is very rare in French
and is usually pronounced $, as in schématique

(Jematik), schisme ($izm), schismatique (Jizmatik),

schiste (Jist); but scholaire, scholastique are pro-

nounced skolsir, skolastik, and are also ordinarily

written scolaire, scolastique.

59. v= v: voir (vwar), voulant (vulâ), verre (vs:r)
;

veuve (vœiv), ville (vil).

Note.—The rare letter w is pronounced v: wagon
(vago), Brunswick (brozvik), Wagram (vagram), but
in a few English words w= w: tramway (tramws),

waterproof (watsrpruf), whist (wist), and also in

wallon (walo).

60. z=ks: luxe (lyks), paradoxe (paradoks), boxe

(boks), lexique (lsksik), fixer (fikse),

exceller (skssle), excuser (skskyze).

Note 1.

—

Final x is regularly silent: aux (o),

travaux (travo), genoux (39ml), jaloux (3alu), croix

(krwa). Exceptions are six (sis), dix (dis), when
used alone or standing at the end of a phrase, but
note six chevaux (si $9vo), dix hommes (diz am), cf.

§ 71-5.

Note 2.—When the syllables ex- or hex- followed

by a vowel are initial, the x is pronounced like gz:
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examen (sgzams), exiger (sgzise), exiler (sgzile),

exemple (egzâipl), exister (sgziste), hexagone (sgzagon).

Note 3.

—

Initial x is found only in foreign words
or names, and is pronounced gz: Xantippe (gzâtip),

Xénophon (gzenofo), Xerxès (gzsrss:s).

Note 4.—Medial x is pronounced s in soixante

(swasait), and a few proper names like Bruxelles

(bryssl), Auxerre (ossir), Xerxès (gzsrssis).

Note 5.—Medial x is pronounced z in deuxième
(dpzjsm), sixième (sizjsm), sixain (size), dix-neuf

(diznœf), dix-huit (dizqit), and their derivatives.

6i. z= z: zéro (zero), zone (zo:n), gazon (gazo),

trapèze (trapsiz), gaze (gaiz).

Note.—Final z is regularly silent: avez (ave), nez

(ne), rez (re), riz (ri), assez (ase), chez (Je). It is

pronounced s in a few proper names, as Suez (sqsiz),

Sanchez (sa^siz) , Velasquez (velasks:z), Berlioz (berlioz),

Buloz (byloz), and also in gaz (gaiz).

Consonants Different from English Consonants.

62. ch=
\ (= sh in shall, sham): chose ($o:z),

chambre (Jâibr), chanter ($âte), choir

(Jwair).

Note 1.—The digraph ch is pronounced kin most
Greek derivatives, when final in proper names, and
in the ending -chus: chœur (kœir), écho (eko),

chrétien (kretjs), Christ (krist), orchestre (orkestr),

Baruch (baryk), Bacchus (bakyis) ; but it is pro-

nounced $ in words beginning with archi- (arji),

except archiépiscopal (arkiepiskopal) and archiépis-

copal (arkiepiskopa)

.

Note 2.—For sch
}

cf. § 58, note 7.
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63- g= g before a, 0, u, and before consonants.

= 5 ( = z in azure, s in leisure) before e, i, y.

garçon (garso), gant (gâ), gonfler (gofle),

singulier (ssgylje), aigu (sgy), guttural

(gytyral), grand (grâ), sanglier (sâglie),

Enghien (âge), flegme (flegm), énigme

(enigm), gwm (3ir5), gréZeÊ (3ns), bougie

(bu3i), #é?m> (3emi:r), geler (39le),

geindre (3s:dr), gymnase (3imna:z).

Note 1.—When g is hard before e, i, y, it is written

gu: guérir (geriir), guirlande (girlâid), guitare (gitair),

sanguinaire (sâginsir), anguille (âgiij), guize (giiz).

In infinitives in -guer, where the u is originally in

a similar manner orthographic, it remains all through
the verb, also before a and 0, but is not pronounced :

voguer (voge), voguant (vogâ), voguons (vogo), con-

juguer (ko3yge), conjuguant (ko3ygâ), conjuguons
(k53ygo).

Note 2.

—

In a certain number of words gu is pro-

nounced gq: aiguille (sgqiij), aiguiser (sgqize),

Guizot (gqizo), Guise (gqiiz), linguiste (lsguist). Such
wTords must be learned from the dictionary. The
u is also pronounced, when a dieresis is written over
the following vowel: ambiguïté (âbigqite), contiguïté

(kotigqite)

.

Note 3.—Final g is usually silent: faubourg
(fobuir), Strasbourg (strazbuir), Hambourg (âbu:r),

Saint-Pétersbourg (sspetsrsbuir), Cherbourg (Jsrbuir),

sang (sa), coing• (kwe), long (lo), but longue (lo:g).

After a nasal g is silent also at the end of a syllable:

vingt (vs), vingtaine (vstsn), vingtième (vstjsm),

sangsue (sâsy). Final g is but rarely pronounced,
as in joug feuig), zigzag (zigzag), grog (grog), and a
few foreign proper names.
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Note 4.—Before e gg is pronounced g3, as in

suggérer (syg3ere), suggestion (syg3estjo).

64. The letter h, whether it stands at the beginning

or in the middle of the word, is never pronounced

in French. Still there is a distinction made between

mute h (h muette) and aspirate h (h aspirée). For

purposes of pronunciation both are identical, the

only difference being that before h aspirée liaison

or linking (cf. § 71) cannot take place, nor can the

vowel of the preceding word (such as article or

pronoun) be elided.

homme (om), l'homme (lorn), les hommes (lszom),

honneur (onœir), hiver (iveir), hôtel (otsl), herbe (srb),

habitude (abityd), hésiter (ezite), fhésite (3ezit),

cohue (koy), véhémence (veemâis); but: le héros

(la ero), la haine (la sn), la honte (la oit), la hache

(la a$), les hiboux (ls ibu), haïr (aiir), je haïssais

(30 aise).

There is no rule by which words with h aspirée

can be distinguished from those with h muette.

They must be learned by practice and from the

dictionary. The commonest are:

hache (a$) haricot (ariko) hennir (aniir)

haie (s) harpe (arp) héros (ero)

haillons (ajo) hasard (azair) hibou (ibu)

haine (sn) hâte (ait)

haïr (aiir) haubert (obs:r)

haler (aile) hausser (ose)

hameau (amo) haut (o)

hardi (ardi) hauteur (otœir)

hareng (ara) heaume (o:m)

hideux (idp)

hiérarchie (jerarji)

honte (oit)

hors (oir)

huit (tpt)

huitième (qitjern)
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Note 1.—Liaison is made before huit in compound
numerals; thus, dix-huit (dizqit), vingt-huit (vstijit),

but le huit juin (la yit 3qs).

Note 2.

—

A few words beginning with a vowel are

treated with regard to elision and liaison as though

they began with h aspirée. The commonest of these

are onze (5:z), onzième (ozjsm), oui (wi), ouate (wat).

65. y= 3 (= 2 in azure, s in leisure), in all positions:

jardin (3ards), joli (^olï), jumelles

(3ymsl), jeune (seen), jeu (30), joujou

(3U311).

66. ill, il= j (=y in you, yes). This is the sound

known as l mouillée or palatal I. The

name is no longer exact, for in the

modern pronunciation the 1 quality

has completely disappeared, and only

the palatal fricative j, which was for-

merly joined to the 1, has remained.

The older pronunciation was very

, similar to lj, as in English bullion,

million. This sound is written ill in

the middle of the word, il at the end :

travailler, travail. Students should

accustom themselves to look upon ill

and il as representing a single sound,

and to think of the i as belonging to

the l's, and having nothing to do

with the preceding vowel; thus tra-

vailler was formerly pronounced

travalje, now travaje, travail was

travalj, now travaij.
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aillj ail= aj or eg: travailler (travaje), caille

(kaij), bataillon (bataj 5),

bataille (batciij), ail (a:j),

bail (ba:j), travail (travaij).

For the distinction between

a:j and aij, cf. § 14, a.

eill, eil= e] : conseiller (kossje), bouteille (buts:j),

meilleur (msjœir), conseil (kossij)

soleil (soleij), sommeil (someij),

vermeil (vsrms:j).

ieill,ieil=]s}: vieille (vjsij), vieillard (vjsjair),

vieillir (vjsjiir), vieil (vjeij).

euill, euil= œy. feuille (fœ:j), veuille (vœij),

deuil (dœ:j), veuillez (vœje).

œilljœil= œy. œillade (œjad), œil (œij).

ueill, ueil= œ]: orgueilleux (or^jp), accueillir

(aLœjiir), orgueil (orgœij),

recueil (rokœij), cercueil (ser-

kcoij.

ouill, ouil=\\]: grenouille (granuij), barbouiller

(barbuje), chatouiller (Jatuje),

fenouil (fonuij).

Note 1.—When the vowel of the syllable is i, 11

or I must necessarily be written in the place of ill and
il: fille (fiij), grille (griij), gentille (3âtiij), billet (bijs),

habiller (abije), and so also in aiguille (egqiij) and
cuiller (kqijsir). When this sound is final after i (as

in chenil), j drops altogether: chenil ($(o)ni), baril

(bari), fusil (fyzi), outil (uti), sourcil (sursi), gentil

(3âti). In gentilhomme (3otijom) j reappears again,

but the plural is gentilshommes (gâtizom).
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Note 2.—Certain words with ill and il have no I

mouillée, and ill and il are therefore pronounced il.

These words must be learned by practice and from
the dictionary. The commonest are: il (il), fil (fil),

mil (mil), exil (sgzil), avril (avril), ville (vil), mille

(mil), Lille (lil), millier (milje), million (miljo), vil-

lage (vila:3).

Note 3.—The letters ill never denote a palatal at

the beginning of a word: illimité (ilimite), illustre

(ilystr).

67. gn= ji(=m in English onion, union) . This sound

is known as the n mouillée or palatal

n. It is quite closely related in sound

to nj, and it was the counterpart of

l mouillée while that was pronounced

lj. The sound is usually written gn:

champagne ($âpaji), gagner (gajie),

règne (rsji), digne (diji), signal (sijial),

ignorance (ijiorais), rognon (rojio),

enseigner (âssjie), saigner (ssjie),

épargner (eparjie), lorgnon (lorjio).

Occasionally the sound is written

-ign-, as in Montaigne (motaji), oignon

(opo), but such cases are now rare;

i before gn usually has its customary

value, as in nous joignons (nu 3wajio)

,

moignon (mwajio)

.

Note.—In certain words, which must be learned

from the dictionary, gn is pronounced gn. They are

mostly rather rare words, such as diagnostique

(djagnostik), gnome (gnoim). In still another small

list of words, gn is pronounced like simple n: Clugny
(klyni), signet (sins), though sijis is also in use.
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68. q and qu=k. The u is usually not pronounced:

qui (ki), quart (ka:r), quand

(kâ), coq (kok), cinq (ssik),

nuque (nyk), fabrique (fabrik),

vainquis (veki) , vainquons

(vsko), marquer (marke).

Note.—In a number of words, which must be
learned from the dictionary, qu is pronounced kw
or kq. Some of these are aquatique (akwatik),

équateur (ekwatœ:r), quadrangle (kwadrâîgl), quad-

rupède (kwadrypeid), quintette (kwstst), requiem
(rekijiem), ubiquité (ybikqite); cf. § 43, m.

69. r=r. The French r is fundamentally different

from the English r, and presents

particular difficulty to English-

speaking students. English r is

formed by turning the point of the

tongue up until it almost touches the

gums, while its point is made to

vibrate by passing a stream of voiced

air over it. French r is either gut-

tural, i.e. the uvula is made to vibrate

against the back of the tongue, or the

point of the tongue is made to vibrate

against the front teeth. Both are

equally correct. The former sound

easily becomes a guttural spirant, and

then it sounds much like the German
ch in such words as ach and dock. The

other sound is used by professional
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singers, and frequently also on the

stage. Students should practice one

or the other of these two sounds until

it is perfectly familiar to them. But

above all must it be remembered that

a French r must always be distinctly

pronounced, in all positions, where it

is sounded at all. The temptation for

English-speaking students will be to

slight it when followed by a consonant.

This should be strenuously avoided.

rare (rair), rire (riir), ronde (r5:d),

rouler (rule), roi (rwa), porter (porte),

parlait (paris), terrain (tsrs), carré

(kare), arroser (aroze).

Note 1.—Final r is regularly sounded: fer (fs:r),

fier (fjsir), cœur (kœ:r). It is silent in the ending

-er in the following cases: 1. In most nouns and
adjectives ending in -er of more than one syllable:

berger (bsr3e), clocher (klo$e), danger (dâ3e), léger

(le3e), ménager (mena3e); 2. Always in words of

more than one syllable ending in -ier and -yer:

courrier (kurje), gibier (3ibje), allier (altje), entier

(âtje), Berryer (bsrje), Boyer (bwaje), Cuvier (kyvje);

3. In the infinitive of all verbs of the first conjuga-

tion: aller (ale), donner (done), aimer (sme), fier

(fje). The exceptions to these rules must be learned

from the dictionary. Final r is silent also in mon-
sieur (masjo) and its plural messieurs (mssjp).

Note 2.—In words ending in r + consonant, the

r is regularly pronounced: envers (âvsir), univers

(ynivsir), désert (dezsir).

Note 3*—A rr is ordinarily pronounced short like
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r, but the sound is long in the following cases: 1.

Usually in words beginning with irr-: irrégulier

(inegylje), irraisonnable (inszonabl); 2. In the future

and conditional of mourir, courir, quérir and their

compounds, mourrai (mûrie), courrais (kuris), nous
acquerrons (nuzaksnô).

Note 4.—In words ending in consonant+ re it is

important to pronounce the r in close connection
with the consonant: autre (otr), notre (notr), arbre

(arbr), maître (msitr), not otor, etc.; cf. § 55, note 2.

70. t=t: tu (ty), tante (ta it), hâter (ate), hôte

(oit), flatter (flate), botte (bot).

Note 1.—Final t is usually silent: chat ($a), haut

(o). It is pronounced in some few cases as dot (dot),

est ( = the point of the compass sst), ouest (west),

infect (sfskt), luth (lyt), tact (takt), net (nst), Christ

(krist), but Jésus-Christ (3ezykri), and sept (sst),

huit (ijit) when standing by themselves; cp. § 71-5.

Note 2.—The digraph th is pronounced like sim-

ple t; the English sound of th does not exist in

French: thé (te), sympathie (sspati), Ponthieu (potjp).

Note 3.—When followed by a vowel in certain

words ti- is pronounced like si-; usually an easily

recognized English cognate exists, where -ti- sounds
like

J, as action= French aksjo, English ak$on. In
these words -ti- is never preceded by s or x. The fol-

lowing are the principal syllables where -ti- is pro-

nounced sj or si:

1. -tia-: abbatial (abas

j

al), impartial (sparsjal),

insatiable (ssasjabl), martial (marsjal).

2. -tiel: confidentiel (kôfidâsjsl), essential (ssâsjsl),

partiel (parsjsl).
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3. -tieuXj -tieuse: ambitieux (âbisjp), facétieux (fa-

sesjp), minutieuse (minysjpiz), facti-

eux (faksjp).

4. -Hon: caution (kosjo), condition (kodisjo), nation

(nasj 5) , nation al (nasj onal) ,
portion

(porsjo), protection (proteksjo); but

suggestion (syg3sstjo)
7
question (ksstjo),

mixtion (mikstjo).

5. -Hum: Actium (aksjom), Latium (lasjom).

6. -tien in proper names only: Béotien (beosjs),

Capétien (kapesjs), le Titien (te tisjs);

but Chrétien (kretje), soutien (sutjs),

maintien (mstjs).

7. -atie, -itie, -otie, -utie: aristocratie (aristokrasi),

démocratie (demokrasi) , théocratie (teo-

krasi), facétie (fasesi), calvitie (kalvisi),

La Béotie (la beosi), argutie (argysi),

minutie (minysi).

8. -tien- in patient and its derivatives: patient

(pasja), patience (pasjâis), impatience

(epasjais).

Other cases are best learned from the dictionary.

N.B. In verbs whose stem ends in t, that letter re-

tains its original pronunciation throughout the con-

jugation of the verb: porter (porte), portions (portjo),

portiez (portje), gâter (gate), gâtions (gatjo), etc.

ILLUSTRATIVE SENTENCES.

The illustrative sentences of the previous para-

graphs may be repeated here with special reference

to the consonants.
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Nos amis sont à la campagne à présent.

no(z) ami so(t) a la kopaji a prezâ

Strasbourg est la capitale de l'Alsace.

strazbu:r s la kapital cta lalzas

Vous trouverez la guitare dans le coin de ma
vu truvre la gitair dâ le kws do ma

chambre.

$â:br

L'orchestre a déjà donné deux beaux concerts.

lorksstr a de3a done dp bo kossir

Les jeunes filles faisaient des guirlandes.

ls 3œn fi:j fozs ds girlâid

Votre suggestion n'est pas mauvaise; j'y penserai.

votr syg38stjo ns pa movsiz 51 pâs(9)re

Il y a des gens qui pensent que l'argent vaut plus

il j a ds 3a ki pais ke lar3â vo plys

que l'honneur,

ke lonœir

Les feuilles tombent en automne.

ls fœij toib â(n) oton

Voilà des chaises, messieurs, veuillez vous asseoir,

vwala ds $s:z mssjp vœje vu(z) aswair.

Ils sont allés cueillir des fleurs dans le jardin.

il so(t) aie kœjiir ds flœir da ta 3ards

La bataille d'Austerlitz fut gagnée par Napoléon.

la bataij dostsrlits fy gajie par napoleo

Il s'est débarbouillé la figure à la hâte.

il ss debarbuje la figyir a la ait

Nous sommes allés prendre nos billets ce matin.

nu som(z) aie praiçlr no bijs sq mata
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Il leva le fusil et tira sur Tours,

il lava la fyzi e tira syr lurs

Ce que vous dites là rTa pas le bon sens,

sa ka vu dit la na pa la bo sa

Je vous le dirai à condition que vous répondrez à

3a vu la dire a kodisjo ka vu repodre a

ma question.

ma ksstjo

L'essentiel c'est que vous travaillerez sous ma
lssâsjsl ss ka vu travajre su ma

direction.

dirsksjo

Je vais vous épargner cette démarche.

3a vs vu eparjie sst demarj

Commençons, tout le monde est arrivé,

komâso tu la moid s(t) arive

Le deuxième tome de ce roman ne vaut pas le

la dpzjsm toim da sa româ na vo pa la

premier.

pramje

Vous avez là un bel exemplaire de Phistoire de

vu ave la œ bsl sgzâplsir da listwair da

Guizot.

gqizo

N'oubliez pas votre parasol, il fait très chaud au

nublie pa votr parasol il fs trs $0 o

soleil.

solsij
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Liaison, or Linking of Final Consonants.

71. In French, as in all other languages, the indi-

vidual words of which a sentence is made up are

grouped into small clusters of words or syllables,

which are known as stress-groups. The size of each

stress-group is determined by the thought, and by
the convenience of articulation. Each stress-group

is pronounced as though it were a longer word, and
consonants which in the individual words are final

and therefore silent may now come to be medial

between vowels and be sounded. This practice is

known as liaison, 01 linking. When words are thus

linked together they must be pronounced without

pause, and the consonant which is thus carried

ought to be pronounced as though it were the initial

consonant of the following syllable.

Careful liaison is a characteristic of good French

pronunciation: but it is by far more frequent in

formal and rhetorical diction than in every-day

speech, and it is far safer to omit a liaison than to

introduce an unnatural and strained one. Ease of

utterance together with close connection of thought

are the principles which regulate the practice. The

following are the main rules :

1. Linking can never take place before h aspirée.

2. The consonants c, /, /, p, q, r, t, z are carried

without change of sound.

arc-en-ciel (ar-kâ-sjsl), tabac à priser (ta-ba-ka-

pri-ze), une soif ardente (yn-swa-far-dâ:t), un bœuf

énorme (œ-bœ-fe-norm), il a beaucoup étudié (i-la-
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bo-ku-pe-ty-dje), trop-avant (tro-pa-vâ), cinq enfants

(ss-kâ-fâ), on serait heureux (5-so-rs-tœ-rp) , un por-

trait à l'huile (œ-por-trs-ta-lqil) , restez encore un peu

(res-te-zâ-ko-rœ-pp), chez eux (Je-zp).

Note 1.

—

A final silent r is not commonly carried

in ordinary speech, il faut manger et boire (il-fo-mâ-

3e-e-bwa:r), while it is usually heard in more formal

and oratorical pronunciation: blâmer à tort (bla-me-

ra-toir), elle voulut en demander aussi (sl-vu-ly-tâ-

do-mâ-de-ro-si).

Note 2.

—

In neuf (meaning 'nine') / is usually

carried with the sound of v, elle a dix-neuf ans (s-la-

diz-nœ-vâ), but this pronunciation is disappearing

in favor of f : neuf enfants (nœ-fâ-fâ), neuf à table

(nœ-fa-taibl).

Note 3.—The t of the conjunction et (e) is always
silent.

3. Of other consonants d and g are carried as t

and k respectively, and s and x both as z : un grand

homme (œ-grâ-tom), quand il parle (kâ-til-parl)
;

entend-il (â-tâ-til), il répond à tout (il-re-po-ta-tu)
,

dans un rang élevé (dâ-zœ-râ-kel-ve), qu'un sang

impur abreuve nos sillons (kœ-sâ-ks-pyir a-brœ:v-

no-si-jo), les enfants (ls-zâ-fâ), les honneurs ((ls-zo-

nœir), vous êtes entrés (vu-zst-zâ-tre), nos affaires

(no-za-fs:r)
7

les bonnes œuvres (ls-bon-zœivr), un
mauvais acteur (œ-mo-vs-zak-tœir), deux et deux font

quatre (dp-ze-dp-fo-katr), aux armes (o-zarm), aux

hommes (o-zom), trois bateaux à vapeur (trwoba-to-

za-va-pœ:r)
;
châteaux en Espagne (Ja-to-zâ-nss-paji).

Note 1.—In ordinary pronunciation g does not
need to be carried: un rang élevé (œ-râ-el-ve), un
long hiver (œ-lo-i-vsir).
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Note 2.—Consonants after r are not usually car-

ried, except in the case of flexional s, or in verbs
when the following word is a pronoun. Thus bord à
bord (bo:-ra-bo:r), sourd à nos conseils (sui-ra-no-

k5-ss:j), à tort et à travers (a-toi-re-a-tra-veir), corps à
corps (ko:-ra-ko:r), vers une heure (ve-ry-nœir),

du nord au sud (dy-noi-ro-syd) ; but mes chers amis
(ms-$s:r-za-mi), mord-il (mo:r-til), perd-elle (peir-tel).

Exceptions are the compound nouns nord-ouest

(nor-dwsst), nord-est (nor-dsst) and the adverb
fort, as fort à craindre (for-ta-krs:dr).

4. Final n, when it denotes a nasal vowel, is

treated in two ways: 1. The nasal quality of the

vowel is omitted, and the n is treated as a

pure consonant. In that case it is important to

retain the quality of the vowel which is denasalized.

2. The nasality of the vowel is retained, and an n

is carried over in addition. The former is perhaps

the more common in ordinary pronunciation. En
Angleterre (â-nâ-gta-tsir or a-nâ-gta-teir), un enfant

(œ-nâ-fâ or œ-nâ-fâ), mon ami (mo-na-mi or ma-

na-mi), aucun accident (o-kœ-nak-si-dâ or o-kœ-nak-

si-dâ), un certain auteur (œ-ssr-te-no-tœir or œ-ssr-

ts-no-tœ:r), il y en a (il-jâ-na or il-ja-na), c'est bien à

moi (ss-bjs-na-mwa or ss-bjs-na-mwa).

Note.—In the case of a final m denoting a nasal

vowel there is no liaison: pronom indéfini (pro-no-s-

de-fi-ni).

5. The following rules will be found useful in

determining the conditions under which liaison

should be made. It is usually heard between:

a. Pronoun and verb: nous aimons (nu-zs-mo),
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je vous aime (59-vii-zsm), vous en avez (vu-zâ-na-ve),

allons-y (&-ld-zï) , disait-on (di-ze-tô) , disent-ils (diz-til).

i. Articles or adjectives and the nouns which

they qualify: les enfants (le-zâ-fâ), leurs amis (lœr-

za-mi), ces hommes (ss-zom), des jours heureux

(ds-3u:r-zœ-rp), charmant enfant (Jar-mâ-tâ-fâ), les

grandes eaux (ls-grâid-zo).

c. Auxiliaries and their verbs: nous avons eu

(nu-za-vo-zy), je devrais aller (30-da-vrs-za-le), il

faut écrire (il-fo-te-kriir), nous sommes arrivés

(nu-som-za-ri-ve), veuillez entrer (vœ-je-zâ-tre).

d. Verbs and their predicate or object comple-

ments: il est à table (i-ls-ta-taibl) , cela m 1

est égal

(s8-la-ms-te-gal) , ils ont fait un plan (il-zo-fs-tœ-plâ),

j'attends une réponse (3a-tâ-zyn-re-p5:s), il écrit une

lettre (i-le-kri-tyn-lstr).

e. In general among all words of close syntactical

relation and in phrases representing practically a

single idea: prêt à partir (prs-ta-par-tiir), ceux et celles

(sp-ze-sel), tendrement aimé (tâ-dra-mâ-ts-me), fort

instruit (for-ts-strtp), les ennemis en fuite (ls-zsn-mi-

zâ-fqit), plus au moins (ply-zu-mws)
,
pas à pas (pa-

za-pa), tôt ou tard (to-tu-ta:r), mot à mot (mo-ta-mo),

de pied en cap (d8-pje-tâ-kap), de temps en temps

(da-tâ-zâ-tâ), de plus en plus (da-ply-zâ-ply).

/. Not all silent final consonants can be sounded in

liaison. It will be well in general to consult the better

dictionaries, which usually give the proper directions:

avis important (a-vi-s-por-tâ)
;
coup imprévu (ku-s-

pre-vy), un portier intelligent (œ-por-tje-e-ts-li-3â).

5. The habit of grouping words into stress-groups
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has also the opposite effect of causing letters usually

sounded to become silent. This happens in general

when a word ending in a sounded stop or spirant

comes to stand before a word beginning with another

consonant: bœuf (bœf), but bœuf gras (bp-gra), cerf

(ssrf), but cerf volant (ssr-vo-lâ), coq (kok), but coq

d'Inde (ko-ds:d), and in the numerals cinq (ss:k),

six (sis), sept (sst), huit (vjit) ,

' neuf (nœf), dix (dis),

but cinq chapeaux (ss-$a-po)
;
six garçons (si-gar-so),

etc.

Note.—In vingt (vs) a t is sounded when it is fol-

lowed by another numeral: vingt-cinq (vst-ssik),

vingt-six (vst-sis), vingt-neuf (vst-nœf), but not when
vingt is itself preceded by another numeral which
multiplies it: quatre-vingt-cinq (ka-tr8-vs-ss:k), quatre-

vingt-sept (ka-tra-vs-sst), but deux cent vingt-quatre

(dp-sâ-vst-katr).

ILLUSTRATIVE SENTENCES.

Maintenant, que vous êtes venu, nous allons com-

mst-na | ka-vu-zst-vo-ny
|

nu-za-lo-ko-

mencer.

mâ-se

Son enfant est allé en Angleterre,

so-nâ-fâ
|
s-ta-le

|
â-nâ-glo-tsir

Il parle bien le Français, mais il Pa beaucoup

il-parl-bjs-lo-frâ-ss | me
|

ili-a-bo-ku-pe-

étudié.

ty-dje

Ses affaires sont assez brouillées,

ss-za-feir
|

so-ta-se | bru-je
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Je suis bien aise que vous ayez enfin reçu votre argent.

39-sqi-bjs-nsiz
|
ka-vu-zs-je

|
â-fe-ra-sy| vo-trar-3â

Nous construisons tous nos châteaux en Espagne.

nu-k5-strqi-zo-tus no-$oto-zâ-nss-paji

Le temps fait beau et les oiseaux chantent dans

te-tâ-fe-bo e-ls-zwa-zo-$â:t | da-

les arbres,

le-zarbr

Il voulait y aller, mais il n'avait pas assez d'argent.

il-vu-ls-ti-a-le
|
ms

|
il-na-vs-pa-za-se-dar-3â

Je me suis éveillé vers une heure du matin.

39-m9-st[i-ze-vs-je
|

vs-ry-nœir | dy-ma-ts

Restez encore un peu, vos affaires ne pressent pas.

rss-te-zâ-koi-rœ-pp
[

vo-za-fs:r
|

no-prss-pa

Voilà la chambre; veuillez entrer et vous asseoir.

vwa-la-la-$aibr vôe-je-zâ-tre
|
e-vu-za-swair

Un accident, qui nous est arrivé, nous amis en retard,

œ-nak-si-dâ
|
ki-nu-zs-ta-ri-ve

|
nu-za-mi-zâ-r9-tair

Quand il est arrivé son ami était déjà parti,

kâ-ti-ls-ta-ri-ve
| s5-na-mi-e-ts-de-3a-par-ti

Ils écrivent une autre lettre, mais la réponse

il-ze-kri:v-ty-notr-lstr
|

ms-la-re-pois

doit être arrivée,

dwa-ts-tra-ri-ve

Nos amis sont partis pour Anvers par le train de

no-za-mi
|

so-par-ti-pu-râ-vers
|
par-la-trs-da-

trois heures vingt-cinq.

trwoœ:r-vst-ss:k
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LA DERNIÈRE CLASSE.

RÉCIT D ?UN PETIT ALSACIEN.

Ce matin-là j'étais très en retard pour aller à

l'école, et j'avais grand'peur d'être grondé, d'autant

que M. Hamel nous avait dit qu'il nous interrogerait

sur les participes, et je n'en savais pas le premier mot.

Un moment l'idée me vint de manquer la classe et

de prendre ma course à travers champs.

Le temps était si chaud, si clair!

On entendait les merles siffler à la lisière du bois,

et dans le pré Rippert, derrière la scierie, les Prussiens

qui faisaient l'exercice. Tout cela me tentait bien

plus que la règle des participes; mais j'eus la force

de résister, et je courus bien vite vers l'école.

En passant devant la mairie, je vis qu'il y avait

du monde arrêté près du petit grillage aux affiches.

Depuis deux ans, c'est de là que nous sont venues

toutes les mauvaises nouvelles, les batailles perdues,

les réquisitions, les ordres de la commandature; et

je pensai sans m'arrêter:
" Qu'est-ce qu'il y a encore?"

Alors, comme je traversais la place en courant, le

forgeron Wachter, qui était là avec son apprenti en

train de lire l'affiche, me cria:

— "Ne te dépêche pas tant, petit; tu y arriveras

toujours assez tôt, à ton école!"

Je crus qu'il se moquait de moi, j'entrai tout essouf-

flé, dans la petite cour de M. Hamel.
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La dsrnjsir klais.

resi dœ patit^alzasjs.

Sa mats la 3ets trszwâ ratair purwale a lekol, e

3avs grâpœ:r ds:tr grode, dota ka masjp amsl

J nuz_avs di kil nuzwstsro3rs syr Is partisip, e 39

nâ savs pa la pramje mo. œ momâ lide ma vs da

• mâke la klais e da prâidr ma kurs a travsir $â.

la ta etç si $0, si klsir !

on^âtâds ls msrl sifle a la lizjsir dy bwa e dâ

Ua pre ripsir, dsrjsir la siiri, ls prysjs ki fazs lsgzsrsis.

Hu^sla ma tâts bjs ply ks la rsgl ds partisip; ms
^3y la fars da reziste, e 3a kury bjs vit vsr lekol.

a pasâ davâ la msri, 3a vi kiljavs dy moid arste

prs dywpti grijai3 oz^afi$. daptp. dpzwâ, ss da la

i ka nu so v(a)ny tut ls movsiz nuvsl, ls bata:j psrdy,

Ils rekizisjo, lszwordr da la komâdatyir; e 3a pâss

sa marste:

"ksskilja akoir?"

aloir, kom 3a travsrss la plas a kurâ, la for3aro

vaktsir, ki ets la avsk sonwaprâti a trs da liir lafij,

ma kria:

"na ta depsij pa ta, pati; ty i arivra tu3u:r ase

to, a ton^ekol!"

3a kry kil sa moks da mwa, e 3âtrs tut^ssufle dâ

lawptit kuir da masjp amsl.
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D'ordinaire, au commencement de la classe, il se

faisait un grand tapage qu'on entendait jusque dans

la rue, les pupitres ouverts, fermés, les leçons qu'on

répétait très haut tous ensemble en se bouchant les

oreilles pour mieux apprendre, et la grosse règle du

maître qui tapait sur les tables:

" Un peu de silence!"

Je comptais sur tout ce train pour gagner mon banc

sans être vu; mais justement ce jour-là tout était

tranquille, comme un matin de dimanche. Par la

fenêtre ouverte, je voyais mes camarades déjà rangés

à leur place, et M. Hamel, qui passait et repassait

avec la terrible règle en fer sous le bras. Il fallut

ouvrir la porte et entrer au milieu de ce grand calme.

Vous pensez, si j'étais rouge et si j'avais peur!

Eh bien, non. M. Hamel me regarda sans colère

et me dit très doucement:

"Va vite à ta place, mon petit Frantz; nous

allions commencer sans toi."

J'enjambai le banc et je m'assis tout de suite à

mon pupitre. Alors seulement, un peu remis de ma

frayeur, je remarquai que notre maître avait sa belle

redingote verte, son jabot plissé fin et la calotte de

soie noire brodée qu'il ne mettait que les jours d'in-

spection ou de distribution de prix. Du reste, toute

la classe avait quelque chose d'extraordinaire et de

solennel. Mais ce qui me surprit le plus, ce fut de

voir au fond de la salle, sur les bancs qui restaient

vides d'habitude, les gens du village assis et silen-

cieux comme nous, le vieux Hauser avec son tricorne,

l'ancien maire, l'ancien facteur, et puis d'autres
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dordineir, o komâsmâ d(o) la klais, il so fozet^œ

gra tapaï3 kon^âtâde 3ysk dâ la ry, ls pypitzwuve:r,

ferme, le loso ko répète tre o âsâibl a so bu$â lezw
oreij pur mjp aprâidr, e la gros reigl dy meitr ki

tape syr le taibl:

"œ ppwd silâis!"

30 kote syr tu so tre pur gajie mo ba sâzwe:tr vy;

! me 3ystomâ sa 3Uir la tutwete trâkil, kom œ mate

do dimâ: $ . par la foneitr_,uvert, 30 vwaj e me kamarad

de3a râ3ezwa lœir plas, e mosjp amel, ki pase e

ropase avek la teribl re:glwâ feir su lo bra. il

I falyt^uvriir la port e âtre o miljp do so grâ kalm.

,
vu pâse, si 3ete rui3 e si 3ave pœir!

e bje, no. mosjp amel mo rogarda sa koleir e mo
i di tre dusmâï

" va vit a ta plas, mo p(o)ti frais; nuzwaljo komâse

,

sa twa."

3â3âbe lo bâ e 30 masi tutwsqit a mo pypitr. Aloir

sœlmâ, œ pp romi do ma frejœir, 30 romarke ko

notr meitr ave sa bel rodegot vert, so 3abo plise fe

e la kalot do swa nwair brode kil no mete ko le 3u:r

despeksjo u do distribysjo do pri. dy rest, tut la

klais avekelko $oiz dekstraordineir e do solanel. me

|

so ki mo syrpri lo ply, so fy do vwar o fo d(o) la sal,

syr le bâ ki reste vid dabityd, le 3a dy vilai3 asi(z)we
silâsjp kom nu, le vjp ozeir avek so trikorn, lâsje
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personnes encore. Tout ce monde-là paraissait triste;

et Hauser avait apporté un vieil abécédaire mangé

aux bords qu'il tenait grand ouvert sur ses genoux,

avec ses grosses lunettes posées en travers des

pages.

Pendant que je m'étonnais de tout cela, M. Hamel
était monté dans sa chaire, et, de la même voix douce

et grave dont il m'avait reçu, il nous dit:

"Mes enfants, c'est la dernière fois que je vous fais

la classe. L'ordre est venu de Berlin de ne plus

enseigner que l'allemand dans les écoles de l'Alsace

et de la Lorraine... Le nouveau maître arrive

demain. Aujourd'hui c'est votre dernière leçon de

français. Je vous prie d'être bien attentifs."

Ces quelques paroles me bouleversèrent. Ah! les

misérables, voilà ce qu'ils avaient affiché à la mairie:

Ma dernière leçon de français!

Et moi qui savais à peine écrire ! Je n'apprendrais

donc jamais! Il faudrait donc en rester là! Comme
je m'en voulais maintenant du temps perdu, des

classes manquées à courir les nids ou à faire des

glissades sur la Saar! Mes livres que tout à l'heure

encore je trouvais si ennuyeux, si lourds à porter,

ma grammaire, mon histoire sainte, me semblaient

à présent de vieux amis qui me feraient beaucoup

de peine à quitter. C'est comme M. Hamel. L'idée

qu'il allait partir, que je ne le verrais plus, me faisait

oublier les punitions, les coups de règle.

Pauvre homme !

C'est en l'honneur de cette dernière classe qu'il

avait mis ses beaux habits du dimanche, et mainte-
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msir, lâsjs faktœir, e piji dotr psrsonz^âkoir. tu sa

m5:d la parsss trist; e ozs:r avstwaporte œ vjsij

abesedsir mâ3e o boir kil tans grâtwuvsir syr

ssw5(o)nu, avsk ss gros lynst pozezwâ travsir ds

pai3.

pâdâ ka 39 metons da tuws(a)la, masjp amsl ets

mote dâ sa Jsir, e, da la msim vwa dus e graiv dotwil

mavs rasy, il nu di:

"mszwâfâ, ss la dsrnjsir fwa ka 3a vu fs la klais.

lordrwswvny da bsrls da na plyz^âssjie ka lalmâ dâ

lsz^ekol da lalzas e da la brsn... la nuvo msitr

ariiv dams. 03urdqi ss votr dsrnjsir laso da frâss.

3a vu pri dsitr bjsnwatâtif."

ss kslka paroi ma bulvsrssir. ai! ls mizerabl,

vwalaws(a) kilzwavstwafi$e a la msri:

ma dsrnjsir laso da frâss!

e mwa ki savsz^a psin ekriir! 3a naprâdrs do

3ams! il fodrs dok^â rsste la! kom 3a ma vuls

mstnâ dy ta psrdy, ds klais mâkezwa kuriir ls ni u

a fsir ds glisad syr la sair. ms liivr ka tutwa
lœirwakoir 3a truvs si ânqijp, si luir(z)wa porte, ma
gramsir, monwistwair ssit, ma sâblstwa prezâ da

vjpzwami kiwm(a) fars bokuwd(a) psin a kite, ss

kom masjp amel. lide kilwals partir, kaw3(a) na

la vsrs ply ma fazstwublie ls pynisjo, ls ku da rsigl.

poivrwom !

sstwâ lonœir da sst dsrnjsir klais kilwavs mi ss

bozwabi dy dimai$, e mstna 3a koprans purkwa ss
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nant je comprenais pourquoi ces vieux du village

étaient venus s'asseoir au bout de la salle. Cela

semblait dire qu'ils regrettaient de ne pas y être

venus plus souvent, à cette école. C'était aussi

comme une façon de remercier notre maître de ses

quarante ans de bons services, et de rendre leurs

devoirs à la patrie qui s'en allait.

J'en étais là de mes réflexions, quand j'entendis

appeler mon nom. C'était mon tour de réciter.

Que n'aurais-je pas donné pour pouvoir dire tout

au long cette fameuse règle des participes, bien haut,

bien clair, sans une faute! mais je m'embrouillai

aux premiers mots, et je restai debout à me balancer

dans mon banc, le cœur gros, sans oser lever la tête.

J'entendais M. Hamel qui me parlait:

" Je ne te gronderai pas, mon petit Frantz, du dois

être assez puni. Voilà ce que c'est. Tous les jours

on se dit: Bah! j'ai bien le temps. J'apprendrai

demain. Et puis tu vois ce qui arrive... Ah! c'a

été le grand malheur de notre Alsace de toujours

remettre son instruction à demain. Maintenant ces

gens-là sont en droit de nous dire: Comment! Vous

prétendiez être Français, et vous ne savez ni parler

ni écrire votre langue ! . . . Dans tout ça, mon pauvre

Frantz, ce n'est pas encore toi le plus coupable.

Nous avons tous notre bonne part de reproches à

nous faire.

"Vos parents n'ont pas assez tenu à vous voir

instruits. Ils aimaient mieux vous envoyer travailler

à la terre ou aux filatures pour avoir quelques sous

de plus. Moi-même, n'ai-je rien à me reprocher?
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vJ0 dy vilai3 etswv(a)ny saswair o buwd(a) la sal.

sala sabls diir kil ragrsts dawn(a) pazwi sitr vanu

ply suvâ, a sstwekol. setst^osi kom yn faso da

ramsrsje notr msitr da ss karâitwâ da b5 ssrvis, e

da râidr lœir davwair a la patri ki santals.

3an^ets la da ms reflsksjo, kâ 3âtâdi aple mo
no. sets mo tuir da resite, ka norsi3 pa done pur

puvwair di:r tutwo lo sst fampiz rsigl ds partisip,

bjs o, bjs klsir, sâzwyn foit! ms 3a mâbrujs o

pramje mo, e 3a rsstswd(a)bu awm(a) balâse dâ

mo bâ, la kœir gro, sâzwoze lave la tsit. 3âtâds

masjp amel, ki^m(a) paris:

"3awn(a) ta grodre pa, mowp(a)ti frais, ty

dwaizwsitrwase pyni. vwala sa ka ss. tu ls 3u:r

ows(a) di: bai! 3e bjs la ta. 3aprâdre dams, e

piji ty vwa sa ki ariiv... a:! sa ete la grâ malœir

da notr^alzas da tu3uir ramstr son^sstryksjo awd(a)-
ms. mstna ss 3a la sotwâ drwa da nu diir: komâ!

vu pretâdjezwsitr frâss, e vu na save ni parle ni

ekriir votr lâig!... dâ tu sa, mo poivr frais, sa ns

pazwâkoir twa la ply kupabl. nuz^avo tus notr bon

pair da raproj a nu fsir.

"vo para no paz^ase tany a vu vwair sstrqi.

ilzwsms mj0 vuz^avwaje travaje a la tsir u o filatyir

pur^avwar kslka su daply. mwamsim, ne3 rjs a
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Est-ce que je ne vous ai pas souvent fait arroser mon
jardin au lieu de travailler? Et quand je voulais

aller pêcher des truites, est-ce que je me gênais pour

vous donner congé ? . .

."

Alors, d'une chose à l'autre, M. Hamel se mit à

nous parler de la langue française, disant que c'était

la plus belle langue du monde, la plus claire, la plus

solide, qu'il fallait la garder entre nous et ne jamais

l'oublier, parce que quand un peuple tombe esclave,

tant qu'il tient bien sa langue, c'est comme s'il

tenait la clef de sa prison. Puis il prit une gram-

maire et nous lut notre leçon. J'étais étonné de

voir comme je comprenais. Tout ce qu'il disait

me semblait facile, facile. Je crois aussi que je

n'avais jamais si bien écouté, et que lui non plus

n'avait jamais mis autant de patience à ses explica-

tions. On aurait dit qu'avant de s'en aller le pauvre

homme voulait nous donner tout son savoir, nous

le faire entrer dans la tête d'un seul coup.

La leçon finie, on passa à l'écriture. Pour ce jour-

là, M. Hamel nous avait préparé des exemples tout

neufs, sur lesquels était écrit en belle ronde: France,

Alsace, France, Alsace. Cela faisait comme des petits

drapeaux qui flottaient tout autour de la classe

pendus à la tringle de nos pupitres. Il fallait voir

comme chacun s'appliquait, et quel silence! On

n'entendait que le grincement des plumes sur le

papier. Un moment des hannetons entrèrent; mais

personne n'y fit attention, pas même les tous petits,

qui s'appliquaient à tracer leurs bâtons avec un cœur,

une conscience, comme si cela encore était du fran-
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ma raproje? ssko 39^11(9) vuz^e pa suvâ fs aroze

mo 3ards o ljp do travaje? e kâ 39 vulszwale ps$e

ds trijit, ss ke 39^:01(9) 38ns pur vu done ko3e?..."

abir dyn Joiz^a lotr, mosjp amsl S9 mitwa nu

parle d9 la lâ:g frâssiz, dizâ k9 sets la ply bsl lâig

dy moid, la ply klsir, la ply solid, kil fais la garde

âitr nu e n9 3ams lublie, parsk9 kât^œ pœpl

toib^ssklaiv, ta kil tjs sa lâig, ss kom sil t9ns la

klewd(9) sa prizo. pqiz^il prit^yn gramsir e nu

ly notr taso. 3etsz^,etone d9 vwair kom 39 koprons.

tuws(9) kil dizs m9 sâbls fasil, fasil. 39 krwaiz^osi

k9w3(9) navs 3ams si bjsnwekute, e k9 liji no ply

navs 3ams miz^otâ dd pasjâis a ssz^sksplikasjo.

onwors di kavâ do sânwale ta poivrwom vuls nu done

tu so savwair, nu ta fs:rwâtre dâ la tsit dœ sœl ku.

la taso fini, pasa a lekrityir. pur S9 3uir la, mosjp

amel nuz^ave prepare dszwsgzâipl tu nœf, syr lskel

etstwekri a bsl roid: frais, alzas, frais, alzas. S9la

f9zs kom dswp(9)ti drapo ki flots tutwotuir d9 la

klais pâdy a la trsigl d9 no pypitr. il fais vwar kom
Sakœ sapliks, e ksi silâis. onwâtâds k9 ta grssmâ

ds plym syr h papje. œ momâ ds anto âtrsir; ms
psrson ni fitwatâsjo, pa msim ls tuwp(9)ti, ki sapli-

kst^a trase lœir bato avskwœ kœir, yn kosjâis, kom
siws(o)la âkoir ets dy frâss... syr la twatyir d9
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çais. . . Sur la toiture de l'école, des pigeons roucou-

laient tout bas, et je me disais en les écoutant:

"Est-ce qu'on ne va pas les obliger à chanter en

allemand, eux aussi?"

De temps en temps, quand je levais les yeux de

dessus ma page, je voyais M. Hamel immobile dans

sa chaire et fixant les objets autour de lui, comme
s'il avait voulu emporter dans son regard toute sa

petite maison d'école... Pensez! depuis quarante

ans, il était là à la même place, avec sa cour en face

de lui et sa classe toute pareille. Seulement les

bancs, les pupitres s'étaient polis, frottés par l'usage;

les noyers de la cour avaient grandi, et le houblon

qu'il avait planté lui-même enguirlandait maintenant

les fenêtres jusqu'au toit. Quel crève-cœur ça de-

vait être pour ce pauvre homme de quitter toutes

ces choses, et d'entendre sa sœur qui allait, venait,

dans la chambre au-dessus, en train de fermer leurs

malles! car ils devaient partir le lendemain, s'en

aller du pays pour toujours.

Tout de même il eut le courage de nous faire la

classe jusqu'au bout. Après l'écriture, nous eûmes

la leçon d'histoire; ensuite les petits chantèrent le

ba be bi bo bu. Là-bas au fond de la salle, le vieux

Hauser avait mis ses lunettes, et, tenant son abécé-

daire à deux mains, il épelait les lettres avec eux.

On voyait qu'il s'appliquait, lui aussi; sa voix

tremblait d'émotion, et c'était si drôle de l'entendre,

que nous avions tous envie de rire et de pleurer.

Ah! je m'en souviendrai de cette dernière classe...

Tout à coup l'horloge de l'église sonna midi, puis
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lekol, ds pi35 rukuls tu ba, e 30wm(o) dizs a lszw
ekutâ :

"ss ko no va pa lszwobli5e a $âte ânwalmâ ;
pzwosi?"

do tâzwâ ta, kâ 30 lovs lszwjp dowd(o)sy ma pai3,

30 vwajs mosjp amsl imiobil dâ sa $s:r e fiksâ lszw
ob3s otu:r do ltp, kom silwavs vuly âporte dâ so rogair

tut sawp(o)tit mszo dekol... pâse! dopqi karâitwâ ;

ilwets la a la msim plas, avsk sa kuir a fas do lqi e

sa klais tut parsij. sœlmâ ls bâ, Is pypitr sets,

poli, frote par lyza'»3. Is nwaje do lakuir avs grâdi, e

lo ublo kil^avs plate lijimsim âgirlâds mstnâ lsw
f(o)ns:tr 3ysko twa. ksi krsivkœir sa dovst^eitr

pur so po:vrwom do kite tut ss $o:z, e dâtâidr sa

sœir ki als, vons, dâ la $â:brwodsy, â trs do fsrme

lœ:r mal! kar il dovs partiir lo lâdms, sânwale dy

psi pur tu3u:r.

tudmsim il^y lo kurai3 do nu fsir la klais 3ysko

bu. aprs lekrityir, nuzwyim la loso distwair; âsqit

lsjo(o)ti $âts:r lo ba be bi bo by. laba o fowd(o) la

sal,lo vjp ozsir avs mi ss lynst, e, tonâ sonwabeseds:r
a dp ms, il^epls ls lstr avsk^p. 5 vwajs kil sapliks,

lip osi; sa vwa trâbls demosjo, e sets si droil do

lâtâidr, ko nuzwavjo tus âvi do riir e do plœre. a !

30 ma suvjsdre do sst dsrnjsir klais...

tutwa ku lorbi3 do legliiz sona midi, pqi lâ3oly:s.
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l'Angélus. Au même moment, les trompettes des

Prussiens qui revenaient de l'exercice éclatèrent sous

nos fenêtres... M. Hamel se leva, tout pâle, dans

sa chaire. Jamais il ne m'avait paru si grand.

"Mes amis, dit-il, mes amis, je... je..."

Mais quelque chose l'étouffait. Il ne pouvait pas

achever sa phrase.

Alors il se tourna vers le tableau, prit un morceau

de craie, et, en appuyant de toutes ses forces, il

écrivit aussi gros qu'il put:

"Vive la France!"

Puis il resta là, la tête appuyée au mur, et, sans

parler, avec sa main il nous faisait signe:

"C'est fini... allez-vous-en."

Alphonse Daudet.
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meim moma, ls tropst de prysjs ki ravns do lsg-

zsrsis eklatsir su noJf(a)nsitr... masjp amsl sa

lava, tu pa:l, dâ sa Jsir. 3ams il na mavs pary si

grâ.

"mszwami, ditwil, msz^ami, 3a... &..."

ms kslka $o:z letufs. il na puvs pa a$ve sa fralz.

aloir il sa turna vsir la tablo, prit dé morso da krs,

e, ân^apqijâ da tut ss fors, il ekrivitwosi gro kil py:

"viiv la frais!"

pqi il resta la, la ts:t apqije o myir, e, sa parle,

avsk sa ms il nu fazs siji:

"ss fini... aie vuz^,â."

alfois dods.
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crayon, 33 N. 1

Crésus, 46 a 5
creuse, 27
creuser, 27
creux, 23
cric, 50 N. 3
croix, 60 N. 1

croup, 57 N. 2
cueillir, 28
cuiller, 66 N. 1

cure, 46 a 2, 50
cuve, 22
cuvier, 69 N. 1

cymbale, 50
czar, 50 N. 2

D
dame, 14 6, 51

damner, 37 b N„ 55 N. 2
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danger, 69 N. 1

David, 51 N.
declare, 14 6

déclarer, 2 6 5
décolletée, 45 6

défaire, 52
dégât, 14 a
degré, 25
déjeune, 28
déjeuner, 45 d
démocratie, 70 N. 3
déplore, 18
des, 15
descendre, 58 N. 1

désert, 69 N. 2
désir, 48-2
desquelles, 53 N. 6
détail, 14 a
dette, 15
deuil, 28, 66
deuxième, 60 N. 5
diagnostique, 67 N. 1

diète, 43 d
dieu, 43 e

difficile, 52
digne, 67
dire, 17, 46 a 2
dit, 17
division, 44 d
dix, 60 N. 1

dix-huit, 60 N. 5, 66 N. 1

dix-neuf, 60 N. 5
doge, 18
doigt, 46 b 1, 48 1

donassiez, 14 a
donassions, 14 a
donnée, 16
donnent, 29 N.
donner, 69 N. 1

donnerai, 31
donnerais, 31
donneras, 14 a
dossier, 19
dot, 70 N. 1

douane, 43 k
Douay, 33
drame, 14 b

drap, 14 a
Dresde, 58 N. 2
du, 22
dû, 26
Ducis, 58 N. 4
Duncan, 38 c

Dunkerque, 38 c

dur, 22
durement, 29

E
eau, 35
écho, 19, 62 N. 1

éclair, 48-2
école, 18
écorcher, 2 6 6
écouter, 2 6 1

écrire, 2 6 5
égayer, 33 N. 1

emmagasiner, 37 d N. 1

emmener, 37 d N. 1

empire, 37 d
emprunt, 41 a
en, 37 c

encore, 18
endosse, 19
enfoui, 43 l

Enghien, 63
énigme, 63
enivrer, 37 c N. 1

enlèvement, 29
ennemi, 56
ennoblir, 37 c N. 1

ennui, 37 c N. 1

enorgueillir, 37 c N. 1

enseigner, 45 6, 67
enthousiasme, 43 a
entier, 69 N. 1

entrer, 2 6 5
envers, 69 N. 2
épargner, 67
épeautre, 46 a 3

Epernay, 33

Éphraïm, 39 6 N. 2
éplucher, 2 6 5
époque, 18
équateur, 68 N.
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erreur, 45 6 factieux, 70 N. 3
es, 58 N. 4 faible, 31
escalier, 2 6 6 faiblesse, 45 b

esclave, 14 6 faïence, 43 h
espace, 14 a, 46 a 3 faille, 14 a
espérer, 15, 45 6 faim, 39 /
essai, 31 faire, 31, 46 a 2
essaim, 39 / faisais, 31 N. 2
essayer, 33 N. 1 faisant, 31 N. 2
essentiel, 70 N. 3 faiseur, 31 N. 2
essuyer, 43 n fait, 31,46 6 1

est, 15 fasse, 14 a
est, 5i N. 6, 70 N. 1 faubourg, 63 N. 2
estomac, 14a, 50 N. 3 fausse, 46 a 3
et, 15, 71-2 N. 3 fausser, 35
été, 2 6 1, 16 faut, 35
étais, 31 faute, 35
était, 31 fauve, 35
étaler, 45 b feindre, 39 g
étoffe, 18

\

femme, 14 6, 37 d N. 3, 46 b 2
étoile, 43 j fenouil, 66
être, 15 fer, 15, 69 N. 1

eu, 26 fera, 29
eûmes, 26 fête, 46 a 4
Européen, 40 b, 45 c fêter, 45 6

eusses, 26 feu, 23
eut, 26 feuille, 28, 66
eûtes, 26 feutre, 27
évanouir, 43 l fier, 69 N. 1

exact, 2 6 6 fier (verb), 69 N. 1
examen, 37 c N. 3, 60 N. 2 fil, 66 N. 2
exceller, 60 file, 10
excuser, 60 fille, 66 N. 1

exemple, 2 b 6, 60 N. 2 fils, 54 N. 1, 58 N. 4
exiger, 2 b 6, 60 N. 2 fin, 39 a
exil, 66 N. 2 finir, 17, 48-2
exiler, 60 N. 2 finît, 17
exister, 60 N. 2 fisse, 58 N. 1

extenso (in), 37 c N. 3 fixer, 60
flamme, 46 a 3

F flatter, 70
flegme, 63

fabrique, 68 fleuve, 28
face, 14 a foi, 43 /
facétie, 70 N. 3 foin, 44 e

facétieux, 70 N. 3 fol, 18, 48-2
facile, 52 folle, 18
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fonction, 2 6 6
fond, 38 a
fort, 18
forte, 18
fosse, 19
fouace, 43 h
foulard, 20
fracas, 14 a
franc, 50 N. 3
frappe, 14 6

frapper, 2 6 3, 57
Fréjus, 53 N. 4
frêle, 8
froc, 48-2
fruit, 43 n
fur, 26
furent, 22
fusil, 66 N. 1

fussent, 26
fussions, 58 N. 1

fut, 22
fût, 26

G
gage, 14 6

gagner, 67
gaï, 31
gant, 63
garçon, 63
gâter, 70 N. 3
gâtions, 70 N. 3
gaz, 14 a, 61 N
gaze, 14 a, 61

gazon, 61
geai, 31
geler, 29, 63
gémir, 63
génération, 14 a
genoux, 60 N. 1

gens, 53 N. 5
gentil, 66 N. 1

gentilhomme, 66 N. 1

gentille, 66 N. 1

gentilshommes, 66 N. 1

gibier, 69 N. 1

gigots, 19
Gil Bias, 58 N. 4

gilet, 15, 63
giron, 63
glace, 14 a
glose, 19
gnome, 67 N. 1

gonfler, 63
gothique, 2 6 2
goût, 20
gouvernail, 14 a
grace, 14 a
grammaire, 55
grand, 63
grande, 2 6 8, 37 a, 46 a 6
gras, 6
grasse, 14 a
grasseyer, 34 N.
gratis, 53 N. 4
grenouille, 66
grille, 66 N. 1

grog, 63 N. 3
gros, 19
grosse, 19, 46 a 3, 58 N. 1

guérir, 63 N. 1

gueule, 28
guirlande, 63 N. 1

guise, 63 N. 1

Guise, 63 N. 2
guitare, 63 N. 1

Guizot, 63 N. 2
guttural, 63
gymnase, 39 d N., 63

H
habiller, 66 N. 1

habiter, 49
habitude, 64
hache, 64
haie, 64
haillons, 64
haine, 64
haïr, 64
haïssais, 64
haler, 64
hamac, 48-2
Hambourg, 63 N. 2
hameau, 64
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hardi, 64
hareng, 64
haricot, 64
harpe, 64
hasard, 64
hâte, 2 6 8, 14 a, 64
hâter, 70
haubert, 64
hausser, 64
haut, 64, 70 N. 1

hauteur, 45 c, 64
heaume, 64
hélas, 14 a, 53 N. 4
hennir, 37 d N. 3, 64
herbe, 15, 64
Hermione, 19

héros, 64
hésiter, 64
heure, 28
heureuse, 46 a 1

heureusement, 29, 45 d
heureux, 24, 45 d
heurter, 23
hexagone, 60 N. 2
hibou, 64
hideuse, 23 •

hideux, 64
hier, 43 d
hiérarchie, 64
hiv3r, 64
homme, 55, 64
hoiiieur, 64
honorable, 45 c
honte, 64
hô ïital, 45 c

horeur, 48-5
hors, 64
hôte, 19, 46 a 4, 70
hôtel, 45 c, 64
hôtesse, 45 c

Humbert, 41 6 N. 1

humble, 41 b

huile, 43 n
huit, 64, 70 N. 1

huitième, 64
hyacinthe, 43 a
hygiène, 43 d

hymen, 37 c N. 2
hymne, 39 d N.

Ibrahim, 39 b N. 2
idem, 37 d N. 2
ignorance, 67
il, 66 N. 2
île, 46 a 4
illimité, 66 N. 3
illustre, 66 N. 3
image, 39 b N. 3
immense, 39 6 N. 1

immigration, 39 b N. 2
immodéré, 48-5
immodeste, 39 b N. 2
impartial, 39 b, 70 N. 3
impatience, 70 N. 3
inanimé, 39 a N. 1

indemnité, 55 N. 2
inerte, 39 a N. 1

infect, 70 N. 1

inhabile, 39 a N. 1

inhumain, 39 a N. 1

inimitié, 56
inné, 39 a N. 2
innocent, 39 a N. 2
innovation, 39 a N. 2
inouïe, 43 h
insatiable, 70 N. 3
instant, 2 6 6
instinct, 46 b 1

instincts, 48-1
institutrice, 3
instruire, 2 6 6
instrument, 2 6 6
irraisonnable, 69 N. 3
irrégulier, 69 N. 3

jalouse, 20
jaloux, 60 N. 1

jardin, 2 6 6, 65
je, 29
Jeanne, 6
Jérusalem, 37 d N. 2
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Jésus-Christ, 70 N. 1

jetterons, 45 6

jeu, 23, 65
jeudi, 23
jeun, 41 c

jeune, 28, 65
jeûne, 27, 46 a 4
jeûner, 27, 45 d
jeunesse, 45 d
Joad, 14 6, 51 N.
joignons, 67
joindre, 40 c, 44e
joli, 65
jonc, 50 N. 3
jongleur, 2 6 5
Joseph, 57 N. 1

joug, 63 N. 3
joujou, 13, 65
jour, 13
juge, 22
juif, 48-2
juin, 40 d, 44 h
jumelles, 65

K
képi, 53
kilomètre, 53

lac, 14 6, 46 b 2, 50
là-dedans, 48-5
laiterie, 2 6 9
lambeau, 2 6 4
larynx, 39 c

lasse, 6
Latium, 70 N. 3
Laure, 35 N. 1

lave, 14 6

le, 29
leçon, 38 a
léger, 16, 69 N. 1

lente, 37 c

les, 15, 53 N. 4
Lesbos, 53 N. 4
lesquels, 53 N. 6

leur, 54
lève, 15
lèverai, 45 6

lexique, 60
Leyde, 34
liasse, 43 a
libitum, (ad.) 41 6 N. 2
lien, 44 6

lier, 43 c

lieu, 43 e

Lille, 66 N. 2
lime, 17
limon, 39 6 N. 3
limpide, 39 6

linguiste, 63 N. 2
lire, 17, 46 a 2
livre, 17
loin, 40 c, 44 e

long, 46 6 1, 63 N. 3
longue, 63 N. 3
lorgnon, 67
loue, 46 6 1

loup, 13
lourd, 46 a 2
louve, 20
lumbago, 41 6 N. 1

lundi, 2 6 4, 41 a
lune, 22
luth, 70 N. 1

luxe, 60
lynx, 39 c

lyre, 17

M
madame, 14 6

mademoiselle, 29
madone, 19
main, 39 e

maint, 39 e

mainte, 39 e

maintien, 44 6, 70 N. 3
mais, 46 6 1

maison, 2 6 1, 53
maître, 69 N. 4
mal, 7, 48-2
malade, 14 6

maman, 55
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manquerai, 2 6 9
marc, 50 N. 3
Marc, 50 N. 3
marquer, 68
mars, 5i N. 4
martial, 70 N. 3
Martin, 39 a
matelas, 14 a
Maure, 35 N. 1

mauvais, 45 c

me, 29
meilleur, 66
mêler, 45 6

membre, 37 d
même, 15
mémento, 37 c N. 3
ménage, 14 b

ménager, 69 N. 1

mène, 15
mener, 29
mènera, 14 a
mention, 44 d
mer, 46 a 2
mère, 15
mes, 15
mesdames, 58 N. 6
mesdemoiselles, 58 N. 6
messe, 15
messieurs, 27, 69 N. 1

mesure, 53
met, 15
mettons, 45 b

mettrai, 2 6 7
meuble, 28
meule, 23, 46 a 3
meurt, 28, 46 a 2
meurtrier, 2 6 7
meurtrir, 28
Meuse, 27
meute, 27, 46 a 3
midi, 10, 46 b 1 '

mieux, 43 e

mil, 66 N. 2
milieu, 43 e

mille, 66 N. 2
millier, 66 N. 2
million, 66 N. 2

mince, 46 a 6
Minos, 46 a 5
minutie, 70 N. 3
minutieuse, 70 N. 3
miracle, 46 a 3
mis, 10
mixtion, 70 N. 3
mœurs, 58 N. 4
moi, 43 j
moignon; 67
moindre, 40 c, 44 e
moins, 40 c, 44 e

mois, 43 j
monosyllabe, 58 N. 3
monsieur, 27, 43 e, 69 N.
montagne, 14 b

Montaigne, 67
monte, 38 a
monter, 2 6 4
mot, 19
mou, 55
mourrai, 48-5, 69 N. 3
moyen, 40 a, 43 j
muletier, 29
mur, 26, 46 a 2
mûr, 26

N
nabab, 49 N. 1

nation, 14 a, 70 N. 3
national, 70 N. 3
Necker, 53
négociait, 43 6

neige, 32, 46 a 1

nenni, 37 d N. 3
nerfs, 52 N.
net, 70 N. 1

neuf, 28, 48-2, 52, 52 N.
Neufchâtel, 52 N.
neutre, 27
neuve, 46 a 1

Ney, 34
nez, 16, 48-1, 61 N.
niais, 43 6

noble, 2 6 8, 18
noce, 18
nœud, 23
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noix, 43 /
nom, 33 6

noms, 43-1
nos, 19
notre, 18, 69 N. 4
nôtre, 19
nouveau, 35
noyau, 43 /
nul, 56
nuque, 63
nymphe, 39 d

O
obédience, 44 c

obéir, 45 c

objet, 15
obtenir, 49 N. 2
occasion, 14 a
odeur, 51
œuf, 28, 46 6 2, 52
œufs, 27, 52 N.
œil, 28, 66
œillade, 66
œillet, 28
œuvre, 28
offrir, 2 b 5, 45 c

oignon, 2 b 2, 67
Olympe, 39 d
omnibus, 38 b N., 58 N. 4
on, 33 a
onze, 64 N. 2
onzième, 64 N. 2
opium, 41 b N. 2
or, 18
orchestre, 62 N. 1

ordinaire, 45 c

oreiller, 45 b

orgueil, 28, 66
orgueilleux, 28, 66
orient, 44 c

origine, 3
os, 53 N. 4
ou, 13
ouate, 43 k, 64 N. 2
ouest, 58, 70 N. 1

oui, 43 Z, 64 N. 2

ours, 53 N. 4
outil, 66 N. 1

outre, 69 N. 4
ouvrage, 2 6 5

page, 7
paille, 14 a
pain, 39 e

pâle, 14 a, 46 a 4, 57
palefroi, 2 6 9
palmier, 2 6 6
pan, 46 6

1

paquet, 15
paradoxe, 60
parasol, 5S N. 3
pareille, 15
parfum, 41 6
parlait, 69
parle, 14 6
parler, 16
parole, 18
pars, 14 6

part, 14 6

partiel, 70 N. 3
partir, 2 6 6
parvenir, 29
pas, 14 a
passage, 48 4
passe, 46 a 3
passion, 14 o
pâte, 14 a
patience, 44 c, 70 N. 3
patient, 70 N. 3
patte, 7
Paul, 35 N. 1

payer, 33 N. 1

paysage, 33 N. 2
paysan, 33 N. 2
paysanne, 14 6
peine, 32
peinture, 39 g
perdrons, 2 6 7
perfection, 3
pèse, 15
peu, 27
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peuple, 28
peupler, 45 d
peur, 28, 48-2
peux, 27
Pharaon, 57 N. 1

phosphore, 18
phrase, 14 a
piano, 43 a
pied, 16, 43 c, 46 6 1,48-1
pieu, 43 e

piller, 2 6 2
pin, 39 a
pioche, 43 /
pion, 44 d
pipe, 17
plaçait, 50 N. 1

placement, 29
placent, 29 N.
plage, 46 a 1

plaindrai, 2 & 5
plaindre, 39 c

plaisanterie, 29
plaisir, 48-2
plaît, 48-1
plante, 37 a
plat, 48-1
plébiscite, 58 N. 1

plein, 39 g
pleine, 32
plomb, 38 6, 49 N. 1

plomber, 2 6 4
plonger, 38 a
pluie, 43 n
plus, 58 N. 5
poche, 2 b 8, 46 b 2
poing, 44 e, 48-1
point, 44 e

pointe, 46 a 6
poix, 43 j
poltron, 2 6 7
pompeux, 57 N. 3
Ponthieu, 70 N. 2
porc, 50 N. 3
porte, 18
porter, 69
portiez, 70 N. 3

portion, 70 N. 3

portions (verb), 70 N. 3
poste, 18
pot, 19
poutre, 13
prend, 37 c

prendre, 37 c, 46 a 6
presbytère, 58 N. 2
presser, 48-4
preuve, 24
Prévost, 19
prier, 43 g N.
procès, 48-1
prompt, 57 N. 3
prompte, 2 6 8
prophète, 2 6 2
propriété, 45 c

prose, 19
protection, 70 N. 3
prudemment, 2 6 3, 14 6, 37
dN. 3

puis, 43 n
puisque, 43 n

Q

quadrangle, 68 N.
quadrupède, 43 m, 68 N.
quai, 31
quand, 37 a, 68
quart, 68
quatre, 2 6 8
quatrième, 43 g N.
quelque, 25
question, 70 N. 3
queue, 27
qui, 68
quintette, 68 N.

R

race, 14 a
rage, 7
raisonable, 3
rampe, 37 6

rare, 69
rayon, 33 N 1
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récemment, 14 6, 37 d N. 3
récit, 17
recueil, 66
régler, 2 6 5
règne, 67
Reims, 39 h, 53 N. 4
reine, 32, 46 6 2 N.
réjouir, 43 Z

relier, 43 c

reliure, 43 g
rendu, 51
renne, 46 6 2 N.
repas, 6
requiem, 68 N.
respirer, 2 6 6
responsabilité, 3
ressusciter, 2 6 3
restaurant, 35 N. 1

restaure, 35 N. 1

restaurent, 35 N. 1

rester, 2 6 6, 15
resumption, 41 6 N. 1, 57 N. 3
réunir, 45 6

rêve, 8
revenir, 2 6 9, 29
rez, 61 N.
rire, 10, 69
riz, 61 N.
robe, 18, 46 6 2
rognon, 67
roi, 43 j, 69
Rome, 19
rompt, 38 6

rompu, 38 6, 57 N. 3
Romulus, 53 N. 4
ronde, 2 6 8, 38 a, 69
Rouen, 44 /
rouge, 20
rouler, 2 6 1, 54
rose, 19, 46 a 1, 58
Rosny, 19
rovaurne, 43 /
Rubens, 37 c N. 3
rude, 22
ruine, 43 n

Jruse,
22

Ruy Bias, 53 N. 4

S

sa, 58
saigner, 67
saine, 46 6 2 N.
Saint-Gaudens, 58 N. 4
Saint-Ouen, 44 /
Saint-Pétersbourg, 63 N. 3
sais, 31
saison, 58
sait, 31
Sanchez, 61 N.
sanctuaire, 2 6 6
sang, 63 N. 3
sanglier, 63
sangsue, 63 N. 3
sanguinaire, 63 N. 1
sans, 37 a
sauf, 48-2
saurai, 45 c

sceau, 53 N. 1

scène, 53 N. 1

schématique, 53 N. 7
schismatique, 58 N. 7
schisme, 58 N. 7
schiste, 58 N. 7
scholaire, 58 N. 7
scholastique, 58 N. 7
science, 44 c, 58 N. 1

scolaire, 58 N. 7
scolastique, 58 N. 7
sculpteur, 57 N. 3
Scylla, 58 N. 1

sec, 15, 48-2
second, 50 N. 2
sein, 39 g
Seine, 46 6 2 N.
seize, 32
semble, 46 a 6
sembliez, 43 g N.
sens, 37 c, 53 N. 5
sensiblement, 29
sept, 57 N. 3, 70 N. 1

septembre, 57 N. 3
septième, 57 N. 3
seul, 28
Sieyès, 58 N. 4
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signal, 67
signet, 67 N. 1

simple, 39 6

singe, 46 a 6
singulier, 63
six, 60 N. 1

sixain, 60 N. 5
sixième, 60 N. 5
sœur, 28
soif, 48-2, 52
soin, 40 c

soixante, 60 N. 4
sol, 11
soleil, 15, 46 a 1, 66
solennel, 14 6, 37 d N. 3
solitude, 45 c

sommeil, 66
sommet, 15
somnambulisme, 38 b n
songeons, 2 6 4
sot, 12
sou, 38 a
souffler. 2 6 5
soûl, 54 N. 1

soupe, 57
sourcil, 66 N. 1

soutien, 70 N. 3
souverain, 2 6 9
spécimen, 37 c N. 2
stabilité, 58
station, 14 a
Strasbourg, 58 N. 2, 63 N. 3
sud, 51 N.
Suez, 61 N.
suggérer, 63 N. 4
suggestion, 63 N. 4, 70 N. 3
suint, 44 h
sûr, 26
syllabe, 14 6, 48-5
sympathie, 39 d, 70 N. 2
symphonie, 39 d
syntaxe, 39 c

synthèse, 39 c

tabac, 50 N. 3

table, 46 a 3
tâche, 14 a
tact, 70 N. 1

tant, 37 a
tas, 14 a
tasse, 14 a
te, 29
tel, 15, 48-2
tellement, 2 6 9
tempérament, 57 N.
temple, 37 d
temps, 37 d, 46 6 1, 48-1, 57
N.3

terrain, 48-4, 69
terre, 15, 46 a 2
terrible, 48-5
territoire, 43 /
tes, 15, 58 N. 4
tête, 15, 29 N., 46 6 2 N,
tette, 46 6 2 N.
thé, 70 N. 2
théocratie, 70 N. 3 -

Théophile, 57 N. 1

tige, 10
tien, 40 a
tient, 40 a
tinssions, 2 6 4
Titien, 70 N. 3
tocsin, 58
tombereau, 2 6 9
tome, 2 6 a, 19, 46 a 3
ton, 38 a
tort, 46 a 2
tôt, 19, 46 6 1

tour, 20
tous, 58 N. 5
tout, 20, 48-1
toute, 48-3
tramway, 59 N.
transaction, 58 N. 2
transatlantique, 58 N. 2
transition, 58 N. 2
trapèze, 61
travail, 14 a, 66
travaille, 14 a
travailler, 66
travaux, 48-1, 60 N. 1
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trente, 37 c

tristement, 29
trois, 43 /
trône, 19
trop, 19, 57 N. 2
Troyen, 40 a
tsar, 50 N. 2
tu, 70
tuyau, 43 n

U
ubiquité, 68 N.
un, 41 a
une, 22
univers, 69 N. 2

vague, 14 b

vaille, 14 a
vain, 46 b 1

vaincs, 50 N. 3
vainquis, 63
vainquons 68
valse, 14 b

vase, 14 a
vasistas, 46 a 5, 58 N. 4
vaudeville, 35
véhémence, 64
Vélasquez, 61 N.
vend, 46 b 1

Vendéen, 40 b

vérité, 16
vermeil, 66
verra, 46 b 1

verre, 59
vert, 15
verte, 15
veston, 2 & 6
veuille, 28, 66
veuillez, 66
veut, 27
veuve, 59
viande, 44 a
vie, 10

vieil, 66
vieille, 66
vieillard, 66
vieillir, 2 b 2, 66
viendra, 40 a, 44 b
vigne, 2 6 8
vil, 10
village, 54, 66 N. 2
ville, 10, 54, 66 N. 2
vin, 39 a, 46 b 1

vingt, 46 b 1, 63 N. 3
vingtaine, 63 N. 3
vingt-huit, 64 N. 1

vingtième, 63 N. 3
vinssiez, 2 6 4
violon, 43 /
vive, 10
voguant, 63 N. 1

voguer, 63 N. 1

voguons, 63 N. 1

voir, 43 /

voisin, 43 /
volaille, 14 a
Vosges, 19
votre, 18
vôtre, 19
voulant, 59
vrai, 31
vraisemblable, 58 N. 3
vraisemblance, 58 N. 3
vu, 22

W
wagon, 59 N.
Wagram, 59 N.
wallon, 59 N.
waterproof, 59 No
whist, 59 N.

Xantippe, 60 N. 3
Xénophon, 60 N. 3

Xerxès, 60 N. 3, 60 N. 4
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y, 43 i N.
Yolande, 43 i

ycle, 43 i

zéro, 19, 61
zigzag, 63 N. 3
zone, 2 6 8, 19, 46 a 3
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The figures refer to the sections.

â, 14 a
a+ silent final consonant, 14 a
a+ b, phonetically final, 14 b

-ace, 14 a
a-f d, phonetically final, 14 b

a+ g, phonetically final, 14 b
-age, 14 b

ai = 8 and e, 31

ai =a, 31 N. 2
-ail, -aill-, 14 a, 66
aim, 39 /
ain, 39 e

a+ 1, phonetically final, 14 b
a -f m, phonetically final, 14 b,

am, 37 b

am, in foreign names, 37 b N.
-amn-, 37 b N.
-amn-, in damner, 37 b N.
a+ n, phonetically final, 14 b
an, 37 a
a+ ji, phonetically final, 14 b

a + r, phonetically final, 14 b
archi-, 62 N. 1

-as, 14 a
-ase, 14 a
-asion, 14 a
-asse, 14 a
-assiez, 14 a
-assion, 14 a
-assions, 14 a
-atie, 70 N. 3-7
-ation, 14 a
au, 35
au+ r, 35 N. 1

aurai, aurais, 35 N. 2
-ave, 14 b
ay, 33
ay between vowels, 33 N. 1

-az, 14 a
-aze, 14 a

b, 49
b final, 49 N. 1

b-fsort, 49 N. 2

c, 50
c final, 50 N. 3
c in second, 50 N. 2
ch, 62
ch=k, 62 N. 1

d, 51
d final, 51 N.
d in liaison, 71-3
-doss-, 18, 19

e final, 29 N.
e final in monosyllables, 29
e-f silent consonant, 16
e in closed syllable, 15
e in pretonic syllable, 29
e in the middle of the word,

29
é, 16
è, 15
ê, 15
eau, 35
-éen, 40 b
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ei, 32
-eil, -eill-, 15, 66
eim, 39 h
ein, 39 g
em, 37 d
em=sm, 37dN. 2
-emm-, 14 b, 37 c N. 3
emm-=am, 37 d N. 1

en, 37 c

en= e, 37 c N. 3

en=sn, 37 cN. 2

en+ vowel= an, 37 c N. 1

-enn-, 14 b, 37 d N. 3

enn-+ vowel = an, 37 c N. 1

-ent, verb ending, 29 N.
-es final, 29 N.
-es in monosyllables, 15
-et, 15
-ets, 15
eu in forms of avoir, 26
eu in open syllable, 27
eu in closed syllable, 28
eu + silent consonant, 27
eû,27
eu in forms of avoir, 26
-euil, -euill-, 28, 66
-eun, 41 c

-euse, 27
-eute, 27
-eutre, 27
ey, 34
ey between vowels, 34 N.
ex-, 60 N. 2

f 52
f' final, 52
f in liaison, 71-2 N. 2
-foss-, 18, 19

g, 63

g final, 63 N. 3

g in liaison, 71-3 and N. 1

-gge-, 63 N. 4

gn=ji, 67

gn=gn, 67 N.

gn=n, 67 N.
gu+ e, i, 63 N. 1

-guer, 63 N. 1

gui=gqi, 63 N. 2
-guï-, 63 N. 2
-gross-, 18, 19

h, 64
h aspirée, 64
hex-, 60 N. 2

i, 17
ï+ vowel, 43 h
i = j,43âfN.
Î, 17
ia, 43 a
iai, 43 b

ian, 44 a
ie, 43 c and d
iè, 43 d
-ieil, -ieill-, 66

ien=js, 40 a, 44 b

ien=ja, 44 c and Na

ieu, 43 e

-il, -ill-, 66
il=i, 66 N. 1

il = il, 66 N. 2
-ill-

=

i : j , or il, 66 N. 1 and 2
ill- initial, 66 N. 3
im, 39 b

im+ vowel, 39 b N. 3
-im final in foreign names, 39
&N. 2

imm- initial, 39 b N. 1

in, 39 a
in- initial+vowel or h, 39 a

N. 1

inn- initial, 39 a N. 2
io, 43 /
-ion, 44 d
-itie, 70 N. 3-7
iu, 43 g

3,65
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1, 54
1 final, 54 N. 1

1 in fits, 54 N. 1

liaison, 71
liaison of d, g, s, x, 71-3
liaison of nasal vowels, 71-4
liaison, rules, 71-5
liaison forbidden before h as-

pirée, 64
liaison forbidden before onze,

onzième, oui, ouate, 64 N. 2
liaison, causing consonants to
become silent, 71-6

m, 55
m in liaison, 71-4 N.
mn, 55 N. 2

n, 56
n in liaison, 71-4

o+ consonant + e, 18
o + double consonant, 18
o final, 19
o + silent consonant, 19
o in unaccented syllable, 45 c

o, 19
-oc, 18
-œil, -œill-, 28, 66
œu + f, 28
œu + r, 28
œu + silent consonant, 27
œu-fvre, 28
oi, 43 /
oin, 40 c, 44 e

-ol, 18
om, 38 b

-orne, 19
-omn, 38 b N.
on, 38 a
-one, 19
-oq, 18
-or, 18
-ore, 18
-or + silent or sounded con-

sonant, 18
•ose, 19

-otie, 70 N. 3-7
ou, 20
où, 20
oua, 43 k
ouen, 44 /
oui, 43 l

-ouil, -ouill-, 66
ouin, 44 g
oy, 43 |

P, 57
p after m, 57 N. 3

p + consonant, 57 N. 3
p final, 57 N. 2
ph, 57 N. 1

q, qu, 68
qu=kw, 68 N.
qu=kq, 68 N.
quantity, 46

r, 69
r-f consonant, 69 N. 2
r final, 69 N. 1

r in liaison, 71 N. 1

r-f consonant in liaison, 71-3
N. 2

rr=longr, 69 N. 3

s, 58
u

s in liaison, 71-3
s = s between vowels, 58 N. 3
s + consonant, 58 N. 6
s = z before or afterconsonant

58 N. 2

s final, 58 N. 4
s final in gens, sens, tous, plus,

58 N. 5
sc + e, i, y, 58 N. 1

sch, 58 N. 7
ss+ e, i, y, 58 N. 1

t, 70
t final, 70 N. 1

th, 70 N. 2
-ti-, 70 N. 3
-tia-, 70 N. 3-1
-tiel, 70 N. 3-2
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-tien, 70 N. 3-6
-tien-, 70 N. 3-8
-tieuse, 70 N. 3-3
-tieux, 70 N. 3-3
-tion, 70 N. 3-4
-tium, 70 N. 3-5
trans-, 58, N. 2

u,26
û, 26
ua in qua

f
43 m

-ueil, -ueill-, 28, 66
ui, 43 n
uin, 40 d

y
44 h

um, 41 b

urn in foreign words, 41 b N. 1

-um final in Latin words, 416
N. 2

un, 41

un =5, 38 c

-utie, 70 N. 3-7
uy, 43 n

v, 59
v=w, 59 N.
vingt in liaison, 71-6 N-

x initial, 60 N. 3
x medial, 60 N. 4 and 5
x final, 60 N. 1

x in liaison, 71-3

y, 17

y initial 4- vowel, 43 i

y adverb before vowel, 43 i

N.
-ya-, 43 a
ym, 39 d
-ymn-, 39 d N.
yn, 39 c

z, 61
z final, 61 N
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Edited by Prof. Oscar Kuhns of Wesleyan University, xiii-p-2o2 pp.
i2mo. 8oc.

A play, already considered a standard, notable for tenderness, humor,
purity, and dramatic effectiveness.

Prof. Hugo A. Rennert of the University of Pennsylvania : "It is a very
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Daudet ; Les Prisonniers du Caucase, by de Maistre.
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HUGOS SCÈNES DE VOYAGE (Bronson).

De Paris à A ix-la-Chapelle. xvi-f-277pp. Narrow J6rao. B'ickram
85 cents, net.

The best parts of Hugo's Le Rhin with his preface to that book. Notable
for vivid descriptions, quaint bits of legend, and side lights upon history,
philosophy, and politics.

LOTI : SELECTIONS (Cameron).
Authorized Edition. lxi + 185pp. 16mo. 70 cents, net.

The stories Chagrin d'un vieux forçat aud Viande de boucherie, and
representative episodes, that stand out vivid and complete in themselves,
from Le Mariage de Loti, Le Roman d'un Spahi, Mon frère Yves, Pêcheur
d'Islande, Madame Chrysanthème, Japoneries d'automne, and Au Maroc.

L. Oscar Kuhns, Professor in Wesleyan University~, Conn. :—The edition
is in every way an excellent one, and ought to be largely used.

C0PPÉE AND DE MAUPASSANT : TALES (Cameron).
With two portraits, xlviii + 188 pp. 16mo. Cloth. 75 cents, net.

Includes : Coppée—Le Morceau du Pain, Deux Pitres, Un Vieux de la
Vieille, Les Vices du Capitaine, Scenario, La Robe Blanche, La Remplaçant,
Un Enterrement Dramatique, etc. De Maupassant—La Peur, La Main,
Garçon, un Bock, En Voyage, Apparition, Les Idées du Colonel, etc.

Prof. Wm. K Gillett, of N. Y. University :—The students are unanimous
in saying that they have never been better pleased with any text-book.

COPPÉE'S ON REND L'ARGENT (Bronson).
A novel giving vivid pictures of the Paris of to-day. With eight illus-

trations. 184 pp. Narrow 16mo. Cloth. 60 cents, net.

Joseph S. Ford, of Phillips Exeter Academy ;—It is attractive in every
way, and is moreover thoroughly French in appearance. The notes are
well done and show a knowledge of Paris at first hand.

OHNET'S LA FILLE DU DÉPUTÉ (Beck).

By the author of Le Maitre de Forges, v-f-204 pp. 16mo. 50 cents, net,

A vigorous, colloquial story of love and politics in the French capital.

Otis G. Bunnell, Instructor at Yale :—I found La Fille du Député to be
a simple yet charming story, and one

:
that I enjoyed reading. I am sure

every one who reads it will be of the same opinion.

MUSSET'S LE MERLE BLANC (Williams and Cointat).
iv -f- 50 pp. Boards. 30 cents, net.

This exquisite story of Musset's is uncommonly interesting and sympa-
thetic, and has been found to be admirably suited to second-year classes.

TOEPFFER'S LE BIBLIOTHÈQUE DE MON ONCLE (Taylor).
xx+ 201 pp. Cloth. 50 cents, net.

Prof. E. S. Lewis, of Princeton ;— " A charming story. . . . Mr. Taylor
has been able to give a thoroughly good idea of the author's life and infli •

ence. ... It is pleasant to review a text edited by a teacher as careful a?
Mr. Taylor."
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MODERN DRAMA
AUGIER ET SANDEAU : LE GENDRE DE M. POIRIER. Comédie en 4 actes.

Edited by Prof. W. S. Symington of Amherst, xviii + 95 pp. 30c.

FEUILLET : LE ROMAN D'UN JEUNE HOMME PAUVRE. Comédie en S
actes. With notes by Prof. Ferdinand Bôcher of Harvard. 105 pp. 20c.

LE VILLAGE. Scènes provinciales. 34 pp. 20c.

GIRARDIN : LA JOIE FAIT PEUR. Comédie en 1 acte. With notes by Prof.
F. Bôcher. 46 pp. 20c.

HUGO : HERNANI. Edited by Prof. Geo. M. Harper of Princeton, xli + 126 pp.
Cloth. 70c.

RUT BLAS. Edited by Rena A. Michaelis. 117 pp. Cloth. 40c.

LABICHE ET DELACOUR : LA CAGNOTTE. Comédie-Vaudeville en 5 actes
83 pp. 20c.

LES PETITS OISEAUX. Comédie en 3 actes. With notes by Prof. F. Bôcher.
70 pp. 20c, net.

LABICHE ET MARTIN : LA POUDRE AUX YEUX. Comédie en 2 actes. With
notes by Prof. F. Bôcher. 65 pp. 20c.

DE MUSSET : UN CAPRICE. Comédie en 1 acte. 56 pp. Paper. 20c.

ROSTAND : CYRANO DE BERGERAC. Comédie héroïque en 5 actes et en
vers. Edited by Prof. L. O. Kuhns of Wesleyan. xvi + 202 pp. Cloth. 80c.

SANDEAU : MLLE. DE LA SEIGLIÈRE. Comédie en 4 actes. With notes by
Prof. F. Bôcher. 99 pp. 20c.

Laid in a French château in 1817. The heroine's is a gracious and beautiful charac-
ter, and the notary's a most interesting one.

LA MAISON DE PENARVAN. Comédie enéactës. With notes by Prof.
F. Bôcher. 72 pp. 20c.

The De Penarvans fought for the king in Vendée in 1795.

SCRIBE ET LEGOUVE : LA BATAILLE DE DAMES. Un Duel en Amour.
Comédie en 3 actes. With notes by Prof. F. Bôcher. 86 pp. 20c.

DOIGTS DE FÉE. Comédie en 5 actes. Notes by Prof. Bôcher. 111 pp. 20*.

The title refers to the hard-working fingers of a " good fairy."

SOUVESTRE : LA VIEILLE COUSINE ; with LES RICOCHETS. Deux co-
médies en 1 acte. With translations of difficulties. 27 + 25 pp. Paper. 20c.

VACQUERIE : JEAN BAUDRY. Comédie en 4 actes. With notes by Prof. F.
Bôcher. A touching story of generous rivals in love. 72 pp. 20c

CLASSIC DRAMA
CORNEILLE ! LE CID. New edition. Edited by Prof. Joynes of South Carolina

College. The notes are terse, sufficient, and to the point. 114 pp. 20c, net.—— CINNA. With Seneca's and Montaigne's versions of the story, and Corneille's
own estimate of the play. Edited by Prof. Joynes. 87 pp. 20c, net.

HORACE. With notes by Prof. Delbos of King's College,London. 78 pp. 20c.,«ef.

MOLIERE : LE BOURGEOIS GENTILHOMME. Edited by Prof. Delbos. 140 pp.
20c, net.

L'AVARE. Edited by Prof. Joynes. 132 pp. 20c, net.

LE MISANTHROPE. Edited by Prof Joynes. The notes ignore forced at-

tempts to make the characters represent historic personages, but explain the
subtler shades of meaning in the text. 130 pp. 20c, net.

RACINE: ATHALIE. Edited by Prof. Joynes. 117pp. 20c

ESTHER. Edited by Prof. Joynes. 116 pp. 20c.- LES PLAIDEURS. Edited by Prof. Delbos. 80 pp. Paper. 20c
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